SiRUSA

=4[

PARTS LIST
PS-1010C
PS-1310C
PS-2210C
PS-4030C
PS-6040C




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1/1
PS-1310C 01 Dete
PS-2210C 2023/11/6




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 01 Dato
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZERSE EHER £ EHETE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 SA4594001 1 ME UBUSHING U

2 117608001 1 3 DOWEL PIN

3 SA4596001 1 B E 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

4 117934001 1 BEE 135 RUBBER CAP13.5

5 104821001 3 BEE 105 RUBBER CAP10.5

6 SA4597001 1 BEsE RMOTOR COVER R

7 062061016 4 B2$T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA4598001 1 BEE LMOTOR COVER L

9 062061016 4 B2ET M6EX10 SCREW PAN M6X10

10 SA4600001 1 ER FACE PLATE

11 104449001 1 BREE 155 RUBBER CAP15.5

12 SA4601001 1 ERE A F-PLATE PACKING

13 062061016 3 BEET M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

14 SA4603101 1 Khes= SHUTTLE RACE COVER

15 SA6272001 1 K DSHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

16 004300513 2 BRET M3X5 SCREW,FLAT M3X5

17 SA3264001 1 LS NUT PLATE

18 SA6207001 1 fRsE HINGE

19 021300103 2 BER M3 NUT,1M3

23 SA3200101 1 HARATBLEES THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

24 062401006 1 BEET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

25 SA4604001 1 B ER STEPPING COVER

26 SA3306001 1 FXH24T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

27 120265002 1 FHEE A SPRING WASHER

28 507350002 1 EhE WASHER PLAIN

29 536475000 1 BRET M5 SCREW.M5

30 536924002 1 ZEiE MARK, INJURY

BIEFEER (B/®) LABEL,CAUTION JPN/ENG
31 SA0792001 ! <BiEAE> < For Japan only>
BIEIEESR (Bh/3H) LABEL,CAUTION CHN/ENG

31 SAQ793001 1 <EBR AL > < For Except Japan>

32 $37060001 1 EHEED LABEL,GROUNDING

33 $20164001 1 B 13 RUBBER CAP 13

34 S02445001 1 FEigss FINGER GUARD

35 025350332 2 EEE 135 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5

36 SA4605001 1 HEEEIEAT HEAD REST

37 S42446001 4 B2 M6X14 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

38 062300506 4 BEET M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

39 SA6194001 1 1BRE%E 26 RUBBER CAP 26

40 $44010001 2 BEE115 RUBBER CAP 11.5

41 SAB441001 2 BEE RUBBER CAP

42 520164001 1 BREE 13 RUBBER CAP 13

1 2 3 4




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA PS-1010C 1/1
PARTS LIST PS-1310C 02 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6
46 45 e F
e 41
BERSCIE
0 |
N 844> —43
47 | i
C

/ @%??@@ 42




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1p10C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 02 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
S HRR FE R g THEE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA4606001 1 L UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 1 AR SRR {4 CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2 BE4E M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 2 EETERR NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE
4 SA4173001 2 R ER NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK
4 SA4174001 2 TEET A NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY
4 SA4175001 2 R ER NEEDLE BEARING:YELLOW
5 SA3206001 1 BEE BALL BEARING BUSH
6 SA4179001 1 7% 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR
7 SA4180001 1 &% R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU
8 $23651001 2 EEHRET MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3206001 1 EE BALL BEARING BUSH
10 SA4177001 1 7% 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR
11 523651001 2 E|ELRET MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA4608101 1 EiEE GJOINT G
13 SA4178001 1 @& 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
14 $23651001 4 EEMRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $25235001 1 BEET M8 SCREW,M8
16 SA4609101 1 Eh4% GTHREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G
17 $23651001 4 EERET M6X6 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 110367001 1 h[E 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
19 SA6182001 1 SHATEMAALE FKTHREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 SA2958001 1 12T M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6
21 012500536 1 B2ET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 062400816 1 BEET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
23 145465001 1 B2$T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
24 012060636 2 BEET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 142211001 1 B SLIDE BLOCK
26 SA3528001 1 BHRER BSLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
27 018401636 2 B2HE M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
28 SA4622001 1 AT NEEDLE BAR
29 144458001 1 BRET SM3.57-40%X4.5 SET SCREW,SM3.57-40X4.5
30 SA4666001 1 FATEE UKNEEDLE BAR BUSH UK
31 SA3224001 1 FTEEME DNEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
32 * P64 1 5] NEEDLE
33 $38713100 1 Ein FAN
34 062400816 3 BEET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
35 SA6108001 1 iR RPULLEY GEARR
36 012500536 2 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 SA4626001 1 L PULLEY SHUFT
38 SA4627001 1 LEREE PULLEY BUSH
39 SA4628001 1 LEREE PULLEY SPRING
40 SA4629001 1 EmE R PULLEY BASE
41 047401242 1 FHEEEH 4X12 PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
41 047401242 1 FEEFH 4%12 FIN OFNINO NOLL AWz1V {&7%5
42 SA4624001 1 R PULLEY GEAR L
43 012500536 2 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
44 $23651001 2 EEMRET M6X6 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA4630001 1 Lig PULLEY
46 062401006 3 B2ET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
47 SA5158001 3 hE L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4
48 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 018501636 4 B2#e M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
50 SA5230001 2 &1 2 FRIES WHEEL 2
51 062401016 3 B2ST M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
52 012060536 1 BRET M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

3

4 |




©
ol — |2l =
%wmm
Al
X
IS
£
[0]
o
1))
kS
(6]
Ko}
=]
n
g ¥
° [
15
e O
s QO
GNONS
o OO
ol ™ Y™ ™
lomAq
o v~ v QN
XX
a o QA
C -~
m 2}
|
J o
C o
n =

S

N~




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 03-1 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZERSE EHER E EHETE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 SA5229101 1 T E ARG FEED BRACKET ASSY
2 SA4637001 2 X-LM E[f X-LM GUIDE
3 0183014361 5 BERE M3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14
4 SA4635101 1 xWE X FEED BRACKET X
5 018300636 8 BEFE M3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6
6 061300616 8 BZET M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
7 SA4636101 1 RERIEEHR (X) X-SENSOR PLATE
8 061300616 2 B2ET M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
9 SA4641001 1 B (X) X-BELT HOLDER
10 018400836 2 B24E M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
11 SA4649001 1 X-GT 2% X-GT BELT
12 SA4640001 1 BT EER (X) X-BELT HOLDER PLATE
13 018400836 2 BEHE M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
14 SA4639001 1 TESER (V) Y-BALL SPLINE
15 076000600 1 BRih& 6000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000VV
16 025100132 1 SEEVE S10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
17 048100142 1 EhMFAAHERE C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
18 SA4638001 1 X- IR X-LEFT PULLEY
19 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 076806606 2 TREH#H 6806VV BALL BEARING 6806VV
21 048420242 2 FLRE$EE C42 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
22 SA4642001 1 X- B E R X-PULLEY BRACKET
23 018501636 2 BERE M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
24 025050236 2 EEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
25 SA4643001 1 X- BbmtE X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY
26 520356001 1 TEEE 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
27 SA4647001 2 TRif% 6900Z NR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
28 SA4648001 1 X- B s B X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
29 012060636 2 BRET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 SA4650001 1 Y- {EHRAR Y-SENSOR PLATE
31 018402036 2 BEHE M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
32 SA4651101 2 VLM EF Y-LM GUIDE
33 SA4652101 2 YLM EE Y-LM SPACER
34 0613006161 6 BEET M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
35 018402036 8 B24E M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
36 025040236 8 EE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
37 028040246 8 PEEENE -4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

1 2 3 4




Series

Parts Group

Subclass Remark

Page

SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

PS-1010C
PS-1310C
PS-2210C

1/1

Date

2023/11/6




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1p10C 1/2
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 03-2 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZERSE EHER £ EHETE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 018062036 4 824 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
2 SA4653001 1 X- KT ETEm X-FEED GEAR
3 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 SA4647001 2 Tkif# 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
5 SA4654001 1 Y- X e En Y-FEED GEAR
6 012060636 2 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 SA4647001 2 TRel& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
8 048080342 1 =B E8 RETAINING RING E8
9 SA4655101 1 Y- BBt Y-PULLEY ASSY
10 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1 SA4658001 1 Y- BRENE Y-PULLEY COLLAR
12 SA4659001 1 Y- EREhEh Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT
13 SA4661001 1 Y- B R Y-PULLEY BRACKET
14 SA4647001 2 IREH& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
15 SA4655101 1 Y- ERfE Y-PULLEY ASSY
16 012060636 2 B2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4662001 1 Y- B sz BhEH Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
18 SA4663001 1 Y-GT B# Y-GT BELT
19 SA4664001 1 Y- RS 2Ry BELT SUPPORT PLATE Y
20 SA4665001 1 Y- RS 1R Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE
21 018400836 4 1242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
22 SA2972001 2 1242 M6X18 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18
23 018402036 4 B24E M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
24 SA4667101 2 EHE COVER RAIL
25 SA4671001 1 BEE (R) FIXATION R
26 SA4672001 1 BFEE (L) FIXATION L
27 0624010161 2 BRET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
28 062400416 4 BRET M4X4 SCREW,PAN M4X4
29 SAB6359001 1 AEMAMG RINSIDE COVER R ASSY
30 SAB6360001 1 A=A LINSIDE COVER L ASSY
31 SAB361001 2 JhERH OUTSDE COVER ASSY
32 SA4673001 1 V- ke BELT COVER Y
33 0A5401006 4 BEHE (MEERE ) M4AX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA4675201 1 FEEIMR AUXILIARY PLATE
35 SA4677101 10 fHENRAEE AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
36 523849001 10 BEET M4X16 SCREW,M4X16
37 021400216 10 B M4 NUT 2 M4
38 SA4676001 6 BRI 38 AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
39 $42446001 6 1842 M6eX14 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
40 SAB434001 2 BRI 38 USUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U
41 SAB6435001 2 BRI 38 DSUPPORT PLATE GUIDE D
42 $55484002 4 125 (@) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
43 S42446001 4 B24E M6X14 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
44 SA4679101 1 WA BELLOW
45 SA4680101 1 eSS RBELLOW PRESSER R
46 SA4681001 1 HeAy e 37 48 FBELLOW PRESSER F
47 SA4682001 2 [ BELLOW NUT
48 062300416 4 B2ET M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
49 062400416 4 BZET MaX4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
50 SA4820201 1 A& Bz Aa XPULSE MOTOR ASSY X
51 SA4684001 1 BEERER MOTOR BRACKET PLATE
52 018401036 4 1242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
53 SA3707001 1 EREhigin 16 GEAR 16
54 012060536 2 B2ET MBX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
55 SA4823101 1 A& iz AR YPULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUSA PS-1010C 2/2
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 03-2 Dato
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
56 SA4684001 1 EERER MOTOR BRACKET PLATE
57 018401036 4 5842 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
58 SA3707001 1 ERSNERER 16 GEAR 16
59 012060536 2 BEET M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
60 S42446001 6 124E M6X14 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
61 SA6306001 1 EEER COVER CONNECT PLATE
62 S23418001 2 B2ET M4X5 SCREW,M4X5
63 118735001 4 EhE WASHER
64 SA4224001 2 JEETTER 30X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40
65 SAB6450101 1 BlR S BE R BEARING HOLDER BASE
66 018501036 2 1242 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
-1 67 SA6451101 1 BhiR T Z8HE 1 BEARING HOLDER ASSY
68 018401036 2 B242 M4AX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
1 2 3 4 5

10




©
ol - |2l =
mwmm
Al
4
5
£
[}
o
@
<
(&)
Qo
>
(72}
s ()
£ 1
(0]
[2]
il op)
 Q
ONONS
s R=R=|
ol ™ ™ ™
lom
5
ooa

SiRUBSA
PARTS LIST

54

11



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 03-3 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHER g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS filgs
< TR > <For Solenoid type>

1 SA4686101 1 BRE WORK CLAMP
2 SA4687101 1 B SLIDER
3 048100142 1 BAIEE C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
4 SA4688001 1 BERE SUPPORT SLIDER
5 SA4689001 1 B ST 50 SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER
6 048040142 2 FhFRERE C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
7 SA4690001 1 BRI R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R
8 SA4691001 1 BRI L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
9 SA4692001 1 [BRBADEE AT WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

-1 10 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 048080142 1 MR ERE C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
12 110367001 1 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
13 SA3231001 1 2@ B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
14 012060536 2 BEET M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
15 SA4696001 2 BT CONNECTING ROD
16 SA4693001 1 SRS EEh A SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A
17 SA4697001 2 ESBRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
18 SA4694001 1 FEEH e B SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B
19 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA4695001 1 EE SPRIHG LIFT

| 21 SA4698001 2 EIER CONNECTING LINK

20 SA4700001 2 FHE R WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER
23 021500216 2 NEER M5 NUT 2 M5
24 SA4701001 2 BE WORK CLAMP SPRING
25 SA4702001 1 BRIEM R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R
26 SA4703001 1 BRRIEEAT L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
27 SA4692001 1 B RS AT R WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT
28 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 048080142 1 §hAAIER C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 110367001 1 E 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
31 SA3231001 1 2EB SET SCREW COLLAR,B
32 012060536 2 BEET M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

-1 33 SA4699001 2 EAL STOPPER

34 018500836 4 BE42 M5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
35 025050236 4 SEEVE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
36 028050246 4 SEEEEE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
37 SA4863001 1 BEREE T A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY
38 523849001 2 BEET M4X16 SCREW, M4X16
39 SA4864001 2 BEREm i B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY
40 S55482001 4 1252 (B8E) M4aX14 BOLTSOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
41 SA4712001 1 BRREERAM R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R
42 SA4714001 1 BRI E AR L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L
43 SA4706101 4 BRNERAA WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

A 44 SA4708001 1 R WORK CLAMP

45 $55485001 2 1252 (FEE) M5X12 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
46 012501031 2 B24T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
47 021500216 2 AR M5 NUT 2 M5
48 SA4709001 2 E L EXHRET SHOULDER SCREW
49 SA4866101 1 B 311 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY
50 S55484002 2 1252 (%@ ) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
51 017501616 4 BERE M5X16 BOLT M5X16
52 025050236 4 EEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
53 028050246 4 SHEEEE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
54 SA4715001 1 EFAR 311G FEED PLATE 311G
55 555484002 2 1832 (#EEE ) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

1 [ 2 [ 3 [ 4 [

12




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SikRUSA PS-1010C 171
PARTS LIST PS-1310C 03'4 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

< ZZE% / For Peneumatic type >

33

318 27

38

<F1£1010C,1310C/ For 1010C,1310C>

39

™|
(=)
D,

43

?40

®—42

=—41
T e

< F3122210C/ For 2210C>
46

40

®—42
=41

18

13



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 03-4 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R
<ZEEK > <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA4686101 1 BRI WORK CLAMP
2 SA4717001 1 S LS CYLINDER SHAFT
3 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 SA4719001 2 SELAEM R AIR CYLINDER ASSY
6 048050142 2 EFEERE C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
7 SA4720001 2 LR CYLINDER JOINT
8 SA4721001 2 EapnRE L CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT
9 048060142 4 AR Co RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 SA4722001 1 BRI R () WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR

-1 11 SA4723001 1 B4R L (B ) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR

12 SA4724001 2 BRIER CrE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AIR
13 $55479001 2 1252 (F2E) M4Xs BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
14 SA4692001 1 EBRVE T WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT
15 012060636 1 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 048080142 1 EMFRERE C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
17 110367001 1 Eh[E 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
18 SA3231001 1 2E B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
19 012060536 2 BEET MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (T) M6X5
20 SA4863001 1 BEREE T A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY
21 523849001 2 BEET M4AX16 SCREW,M4X16

- 2 SA4864001 2 BRER T B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

23 $55482001 4 129 (F2E) M4X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
24 SA4712001 1 BB R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R
25 SA4714001 1 EERB AR L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L
26 SA4706101 4 R FE AR AR 1 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
27 SA4725001 1 BRI R WORK CLAMP R
28 555485001 1 125 (@) M5X12 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
29 012501031 2 BEET M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
30 021500216 2 NEER M5 NUT 2 M5
31 SA4709001 2 T ERIRET SHOULDER SCREW
32 SA4726001 1 BRI L WORK CLAMP L

| 33 $55485001 1 152 (AEE ) M5X12 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

34 012501031 2 B2ET M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
35 021500216 2 NAIER M5 NUT 2 M5
36 SA4709001 2 ENIEIRET SHOULDER SCREW

< F#4 PS-1010C,1310C > <For PS-1010C,1310C >

37 SA4868101 1 |EH#E{ PS-1010C,1310CR|WORK CLAMP PS-1010C,1310CR ASSY
38 SA4869101 1 | BAR#EHE PS-1010C,1310CL | WORK CLAMP PS-1010C,1310CL ASSY
39 $55484002 4 125 (@) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
40 017501616 4 BR#E M5X16 BOLT M5X16
41 025050236 4 FEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
42 028050246 4 EHERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
43 SA4715001 1 FFHR PS-1010C,1310C FEED PLATE PS-1010C,1310C

1 44 $55484002 2 1292 (A ) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
< F#4 PS-2210C > <For PS-2210C>

45 SA4870101 1 ERIARARF PS-2210CR WORK CLAMP PS-2210CR ASSY
46 SA4871101 1 BRRIMRAR {4 PS-2210CL WORK CLAMP PS-2210CL ASSY
39 $55484002 4 B5i2 (HEE) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
40 017501616 4 8242 M5X16 BOLT M5X16
41 025050236 4 TEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
42 028050246 4 SEEEEE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
44 $55484002 2 129 (@) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
47 SA4852001 1 ERIR PS-2210C FEED PLATE PS-2210C

| | |
1 2 3 4 5

14




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA PS-1010C 171
PARTS LIST PS-1310C 04'1 Date

PS-2210C 2023/11/6
124%
11 ) 9 1
\ 9 8 &5
) L L0
- Q\\
; @ )
0

3
/_
15— |
18
20
/ L°<
2%(;19 P
o0
O
i’g 2928 J@f/@
00 1
gD 0j20 1
D A i
@
31 27 7
25 26 24
f
55 Else
58 —@r "y,
1 2 3 4

15



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 04-1 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
B3t EHEE = TR NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA4759001 1 AL STEPPING CLAMP CAM
2 SA4760001 1 SEFT STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD
3 SA4763001 1 EhE WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 623033000 1 B 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805V
5 523651001 2 B TEREET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

A 6 062400616 2 B2ET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 1 TREREA ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1 BR ROLLER STEPING CLAMP
9 SA4302001 2 Fh[E WASHER
10 021060106 1 125 M6 NUT 1 M6
11 SA4764001 1 BE R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R
12 017061216 1 BEFR MEX12 BOLT M6X12
13 SA4765001 1 [BREE F STEPPING CLAMP ARM F
14 012060636 1 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 523651001 1 EEREET M6X6 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 1 BEWE F BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F
17 SA4767001 1 BEEHE R BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

B 18 SA4768001 1 REIBGEFT A BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

19 SA4769001 4 FHRET 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6
20 062300416 4 BEET M3X4 SCREW,PAN M3X4
21 SA4770001 1 RBIEGENT B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B
22 SA4772001 1 R EREEAT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
23 SA4773001 1 FFe SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1 BZET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 1 BB STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 1 gt SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 1 g WASHER
29 048080142 1 hFIER C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

C 30 012060636 1 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 012400436 1 BZET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779001 1 REIBRFAT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
33 SA4781001 1 RAA B ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1 RER ROLLER
35 SA4780001 1 FEF AT SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 525310101 1 B2ET M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
38 SA4775001 1 IRFHEM STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 1 EFEI %R JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA2663001 2 JESEAEM R BALL JOINT ASSY
41 021060306 2 NARE M6 NUT 3 M6

D[ = SA3227001 1 25 M6 NUT(FT),M6

43 SA4776001 1 EXHRET SHOULDER SCREW
44 S32462001 1 EXHZET B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B:M6
45 017065002 1 1242 M6X50 BOLT M6X50
46 021060106 1 825 M6 NUT 1 M6
47 SA4778001 1 ERERATIEEE PRESSER BAR CLAMP
48 018400836 1 B2 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
49 SA1174001 1 RENRE M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 SA1175001 1 SRETER M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
51 SA5300001 1 PEE PRESSER BAR SPRING
52 $10112001 1 EEEm PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 SA5301001 1 HEBE COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING

E 54 SA2195001 1 BREMEHE PRESSER BAR BUSH

55 012060536 1 BZET M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 111466101 1 RN PRESSER BAR
57 *P67 1 [EERA WORK CLAMP
58 513399001 1 #24T SM3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
59 151439102 1 Zh[E WASHER

] | 2 | 3 4 |

16




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page

SiRUBA PS-1010C 11

PARTS LIST PS-1310C 04'2 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

< B#3 / For Solenoid type >

17



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 04-2 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
Bk EHER = EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsE
<EBB> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA4729001 1 TENTEE SLIDE BUSH
2 018401036 4 B2 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
3 SA4731001 1 BRI A ARAR 14 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
4 SA4734001 1 JEEEAR E SEATE

A 5 062400416 4 B2ET M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

6 SA4736001 1 BRI WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
7 152744001 1 $H PIN
8 102630001 1 FTATIEEBHE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 SA4737001 1 2F T8 B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B
10 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6X6

1 1 520356001 1 SEEE 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 1 18R E8 RETAINING RING E8
13 012060636 2 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 118208001 1 Lol DOWEL PIN
15 SA4738001 1 BRIRF AT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK
16 SA3438001 2 ERBZET LINK SHOULDER SCREW
17 SA4739001 1 HE WORK CLAMP SPRING
18 SA4741101 1 BiEE MOTOR BRACKET
19 SA4742001 1 e WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
20 018501036 2 B2 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
21 SA4826201 1 AR &R P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
22 SA4828001 1 FEZURiE P MOTOR HARNESS P

— 23 018401036 4 1242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SA4743001 1 EREhEadn WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
25 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4744001 1 RPN % B WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
27 SA4647001 2 IRih& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
28 048100142 2 EAERE C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

C 29 062400616 1 BZET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 025040236 1 TFHE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
31 SA4745001 1 thim i WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
32 016061031 1 8247 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
33 012060636 1 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4746001 1 BB R WORK CLAMP CAM

1 35 $35079000 1 JES 3X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER,3X11.8

36 016061031 1 B2ET MBX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
37 012060636 1 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA4747001 1 ERRIR B WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
39 018400636 1 B2#E M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
40 SA4748001 1 JER B AR WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

D 41 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

42 SA6210001 1 I BRERENHT STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
43 SA3441001 1 R R R W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
44 070696800 1 #i7% R-69677 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69672
45 109763001 1 #E WASHER
46 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA4750001 1 ERRIERENFT WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
48 SA3441001 1 R R EmEH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
49 070696800 1 7% R-69677 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622
50 109763001 1 ZhE WASHER
51 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52 $20356001 1 FEE 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
53 SA4752001 1 thEmE AL WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER
54 062400616 2 B2ET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
55 SA4753001 1 R RRRIZE AR WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
56 062400616 2 BEET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
57 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 SA4224001 1 JEETFRE 30X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40
59 018061236 2 BEF2 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

] 2 | 3 4 |

18




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
ps-1310c | 04-3 bete
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

< ZEX / For Peneumatic type >

19



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 04-3 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R
<ZEEK > <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA4741101 1 BERE MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742001 1 BB SR WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 2 8242 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826201 1 BR& BEkEH P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
5 SA4828001 1 BEiEmigE P MOTOR HARNESS P
6 018401036 4 B24E M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4743001 1 ERENERER WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
8 012060636 2 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA4744001 1 [ERRAD = Bl WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

-1 10 SA4647001 2 TRif& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

11 048100142 2 EHAATER C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
12 062400616 1 B2ET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
13 025040236 1 SEEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
14 SA4745001 1 rhim iR WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
15 016061031 1 BEET M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
16 012060636 1 B2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4747001 1 BRREELR WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
18 018400636 1 1242 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
19 SA4748001 1 B DAt WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
20 012060636 1 BZET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

— 21 SA6210001 1 B ERENAT STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

22 SA3441001 1 R R R W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
23 070696800 1 #f& R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677
24 109763001 1 EhE WASHER
25 012500536 1 B2ET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 SA4753001 1 B R B 28 AR WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
27 062400616 2 12T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
28 SA4224001 1 JEETEEE 30X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40
29 018061236 2 BEAE MBX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
30 159163000 1 B2 29 RUBBER CAP 29
31 104821001 2 BRRE 10.5 RUBBER CAP 10.5

| 32 118550001 1 A PIN DOWEL

33 SA4757101 1 2EE SET SCREW COLLAR
34 012060636 2 B2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
35 012060636 1 BEET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 2 3 4 5

20




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 05 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

#Po

30 14 15

21



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 05 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE = FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA3226001 1 EXHRET SHOULDER SCREW
2 SA3227001 1 B8R M6 NUT(FT),M6
3 SA3228101 1 EEEh R ROCK GEAR
4 SA4782001 1 e EatREh ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5 SA3231001 1 2E B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
6 012060536 2 BZET MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 1 e SET SCREW COLLAR
8 523651001 2 Bl TEH2ET M6X6 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA4783101 1 N LOWER SHAFT ASSY

-1 N 012500536 1 B2ET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

12 SA6216001 1 TEEHE LOWER SHAFT BUSH
13 012060636 1 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA3238101 2 hErsAENEh ADJUSTING STUD
15 081003670 2 O 2@ PW3 O RING PW3
16 SAB220001 1 KEEMEE M G SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G
17 S02429201 1 hEtSHE B M SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
18 SA4199001 2 BEET M3X4 SCREW M3X4
19 SA3241001 2 KEEAEE AR S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20 152684101 2 HE COMPRESSION SPRING
21 026030136 2 LEE S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

- 22 062300616 2 B2ET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

23 153050000 2 JHBE S-RACE BASE FELT
29 $59886001 2 JHEE L = 360 FELTL=360
30 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 048070342 1 EE E7 RETAINING RING E7
32 SA3284101 1 I D DRIVER,D
33 018501232 1 1842 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
34 *P63 1 MERE SHUTTLE RACE BASE
35 *P63 1 WS EA G BOBBIN CASE ASSY
36 *P63 1 PEnEE TENSION SPRING
37 *P63 1 5] SCREW

| 38 *P63 1 et ANTI-SPIN SPRING

39 *P63 1 it BOBBIN
40 SA3283101 1 ZE R SET SCREW COLLAR,R
41 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
42 *P63 1 FhEts SHUTTLE HOOK
43 532557000 1 AR 4X4 L = 330 WICK, 4X4 L=330

1 2 3 4

22




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 06 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

23



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 1/2
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 06 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE = FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA3244001 1 HRET SET SCREW
2 SA4785001 1 L ES CRANK COVER
3 062061016 3 B2£T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 SA4787001 1 AR MR CRANK WICK PLATE
5 062400616 2 B2ET M4AX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
6 SA5294001 1 BEHE L = 90 FLAT WICK L=90
7 SA4786101 1 JHEE FELT
8 SA3503201 1 eI 3 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
9 SA3504201 1 SR HEE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
10 018400636 2 1242 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

-1 11 SA4788001 1 Mz 4 WICK SUPPORT

12 062400616 1 BEET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
13 SA6593001 1 BEMAZ L = 180 FLAT WICK, L=180
14 SA6580001 1 SRS L = 780 WICK L=780
15 507459100 1 JHE L = 240 OIL TUBE,L=240
16 SAB576001 1 HE L =210 OIL TUBE, L=210
17 SA6087001 1 SRR WICK SUPPORT
18 104567101 1 IR WICK SUPPORT
19 549992000 1 TR OIL GAUGE WINDOW
20 152948001 1 TR OIL GAUGE WINDOW
21 $50529000 1 HE L =320 OIL TUBE, L=320

- 22 507459100 1 B L =240 OIL TUBE,L=240

23 SA5292101 1 JHEE L = 680 WICK L=680
24 553175000 1 SHE L = 450 OIL TUBE,L=450
25 SA5072001 1 HE L =120 OIL TUBE L=120
26 SAB578001 1 SHAE 6X6 L = 300 WICK 6X6 L=300
27 509043000 4 JHEE FELT
28 549982000 1 JHAR 4X4 L = 400 WICK,4X4 L=400
29 548189000 1 JHE L = 280 OIL TUBE,L=280
30 SA3246001 1 EERARS 3 GEAR WICK SUPPORT
31 SA3280001 1 JHEE GEAR FELT
32 SA4789101 1 JHISAE B LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B

| 33 062060816 1 BZET M6EX8 SCREW PAN M6X8

34 145547001 1 EHEEE TUBE HOLDER
35 062400616 1 B2ET M4AX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
36 $49957000 1 AR 4X4 L = 700 WICK, 4X4 L=700
37 SA4791101 1 HE L =620 OIL TUBE L=620
38 149547000 1 A5 CORD HOLDER, 4N
39 525567000 1 TR # 8 CORD HOLDER, #8
40 0A5401006 2 122 (A0 ) M4AX10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
41 525664000 1 TR # 6 CORD HOLDER, #6
42 0A5401006 5 | B2#2 (#5=[E) M4AX10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA6211001 1 HE OIL COVER
45 062401016 5 B2ET M4AX10 SCREW PAN M4X10

1 46 538265000 1 EIREE L TERMINAL,L

47 142274101 1 BEE 42 RUBBER CAP 4.2
50 SAB263001 1 JHE L = 320 OIL TUBE L=320
51 SA6260001 1 JHEERME FELT ASSY
52 500400000 1 SHAR 2.5x200 WICK,2.5X200
53 SAB579001 1 HE L =110 OIL TUBE,L=110
54 SA5339101 1 THREE OIL FEEDING PIPE
55 525567000 3 TR # 8 CORD HOLDER, #8
56 SA3242001 1 HEES FELT HOLDER
57 S44924001 2 E FEHRET M3X5.5 SCREW,M3X5.5
58 SA3274101 1 JHEESZZE FELT HOLDER

] | 2 | 3 4 |

24




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 2/2
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 06 Date
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
59 S47307001 2 BEET M3X4 SCREW, M3X4
60 SAB577001 1 JHE L = 300 OIL TUBE L=300
61 552907000 1 TR H# 10 CORD HOLDER, #10
62 SAB572001 1 JHER L = 140 WICK L=140
63 SAB581001 1 JHBEERAR L WICK SUPPORT L
64 SAB6583001 1 JEEARUMBE L FELTBEDL
65 062400616 3 BZET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
66 028040246 3 SEEEEAE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
67 SAB582001 1 SHEEEEMR R WICK SUPPORT R
68 SA6584001 1 [EARUMEE R FELT BEDR
69 525310101 3 B2ET M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
1 2 3 4

25



SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1/1
PS-1310C 07 Dete
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

26




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 07 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZERSE EHER £ EHETE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 SA3250001 1 BIFER A ARM THREAD GUIDE A
2 062500616 1 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
3 SA4333001 1 BISEM B ARM THREAD GUIDE,B
4 062500616 1 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 SAB6391001 1 Biges C ARM THREAD GUIDE C
6 062500616 1 B2ET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
7 153049001 1 AR B M AT UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 SA3254001 1 HEfR TENSION BRACKET
9 *P63 1 RENEE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
10 SA3255001 1 HAG AT & TENSION STUD
1 $31032001 1 BiGR R TENSION NUT
12 159805001 1 MG ERAE TENSION DISC PRESSER
13 145446001 1 IR DISC, TENSION
14 100402004 1 B EBEET SM3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
15 SA4143001 1 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW,(FT) M6X6
16 $12699000 1 Iy R TENSION RELEASE PIN
17 SA3256001 1 HASATER A TENSION STUD,A
18 145446001 2 g DISC, TENSION
19 159224001 1 bk ) THREAD GUIDE,ARM
20 *P64 1 FHAHEER NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
21 SA3258001 1 FATEERER D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D
22 152881001 1 iS5 aNEs R NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
23 012060636 1 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 152883000 1 8% 8X15.5 FELT,8X15.5
25 152884001 1 Bigs NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
26 062670412 1 B24T SM3.57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
27 100136001 1 RIGHR R} TENSION NUT
28 SA4146001 1 HE SUB TENSION SPRING
29 $12441001 1 LEEhELE WASHER
30 *P66 1 HARE TENSION SPRING

1 2 3 4

27



SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1/1
PS-1310C 08 Dete
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

28




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 08 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZERSE EHER £ EHETE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 SA4795001 1 IEE] TOP COVER
2 SA3290001 1 IR FARE SHAFT,BW-LEVER
3 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1 EEFW BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 1 SEE SPRING HOOK
6 152936001 1 HREEEE PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 1 Zh[E WASHER
8 062350616 1 BEET M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
9 159486001 1 EhE WASHER
10 048050342 1 2B E5 RETAINING RING E5
1 SA3293001 1 45 MR STUD,B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 1 B RER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 062401216 1 B2ET M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
14 SA3294001 1 BISEA BOBBIN PRESSER
15 $23418002 1 BEET M4X5 SCREW,M4X5
16 SA3295001 1 HBREEMN CLAW,B-WINDER
17 012400436 2 B2ET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
18 $10438001 1 HE SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 2 Y& E5 RETAINING RING E5
20 SA4796001 1 BEH SPACER COLLER
21 SA3296001 1 IS BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
22 SA3297001 1 1528 WHEEL,B-WINDER
23 120448001 1 % EE BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2 BEST M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 159486001 2 EhE WASHER
26 SA1988001 1 20N EE BOBBIN SUPPORT
27 $10268001 1 WE SPRING
28 SA3298001 1 1EBhEd STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 1 7] KNIFE
30 062500616 1 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA1994101 1 HiF G BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 2 RAIGHE DISC, TENSION
33 100401022 1 HAFEE TENSION SPRING
34 $31032001 1 BRIFIER TENSION NUT
35 $12441001 1 LIEENFE WASHER
36 012500536 1 BZET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 062061016 6 B2$T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
38 SA4797101 1 BIFERENER DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER
39 $23651001 2 B E42ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 2 3 4

29



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page

SIRUSA | ps-1010C n

PARTS LIST PS-1310C 09 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

30

A
B
C
_ 53? 22@ 31
BN
54— & 96 %49 50 «%
/\\ 55 @
D f EEL: S \\38ﬁ.
o= :
7 ‘ [ 37 Q\
! 3839 EA
éL 44 43i —
52
E
1 2 3 4 |




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIRUSA | ps.1010C 1/2
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 09 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZERSE EHER £ EHETE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 SA3301101 1 iR R THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 2 ETEHRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1 BRI L ER SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135001 1 IS ERsH THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2 B24E M4X8 BOLT M4X8
6 028040246 2 SREEENE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 025040236 2 EEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M4
8 SA3307001 1 TBREAT SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 1 B2ET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1 EREETE SOLENOID CUSHION
11 502652001 1 EhE WASHER
12 S04159000 1 FEHE 1M BAND, 1M
13 $55484002 2 122 (F#E) M5X10 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
14 SA4799001 1 ERE)EAT PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 1 E424T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
16 SA3309101 1 R ERENAT TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 1 SRR COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 1 iR R R Eh COLLAR SHAFT
19 $46903001 1 BEET M4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 1 FEE E4 RETAINING RING E4
21 SA3315001 1 STV THREAD TRIMMER ROD V
22 $32465001 2 EeEMAE BALL JOINT ASSY
23 021060106 2 BER M6 NUT 1 M6
24 $32462001 1 FXH24T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B:M6
25 021060306 1 NEER M6 NUT 3 M6
26 523651001 1 EEHRET M6X6 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1 BHE 8X15 BUSH,8X15
28 SA3312001 1 EREAT E M) EH GUIDE SHAFT
29 SA3313101 1 HE SPRING,COMPRESSION
30 154596000 1 EEE CUSHION
31 $32462001 1 ESHEST B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B:M6
32 021060306 1 NAER M6 NUT 3 M6
33 $25475101 1 B2$T M6X19 SET SCREW,M6X19
34 021060106 1 BER M6 NUT 1 M6
35 SA4546001 1 YARAIAT V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
36 SA3317001 1 HHEATAT H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
37 SA4801001 1 A H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
38 532465001 2 EERAE M BALL JOINT ASSY
39 021060106 2 BER M6 NUT 1 M6
40 S32462001 1 FXHZ4T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B:M6
41 021060306 1 NEIER M6 NUT 3 M6
42 SA3319101 1 A ATAT S SHAFT.TR-TRIMMER LEVER
43 SA4545001 2 BE SPACER
44 048080142 1 BhAAEME C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
45 012060636 2 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA3320101 1 FEE R SPRING HOOK
47 SA3321001 1 IR ENIEE SPRING,EXTENSION
48 018501236 1 BERR M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
49 028050246 1 FEEEEE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
50 146354002 1 EhE 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5
51 SA3324001 1 &N T EhiR MOVING KNIFE LEVER
52 SA3325001 1 FRHRET 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6
53 SA4802001 1 BN J) AT EH SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 1 B2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA3327101 1 EfJ]5EAT M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 |

31



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1010C 212
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 09 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6

57 SA5157001 1 AR A NEEDLE PLATE A
58 SA3330101 1 ENTJ4EM F MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F
59 SA4518001 1 ESHaET MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 1 B}IBEE THRUST WASHER
61 S00705001 1 FIBE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
62 SAB397001 1 #]E 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
62 SA3334001 1 #E03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
62 SAB398001 1 #E 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
63 SA3335001 1 ET]F FIXED KNIFE F
64 062300416 2 B2ST M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
65 025030236 2 EEVE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

-1 66 *P63 1 AR NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

67 100360003 2 124T SM2.38 SCREW
68 525310101 2 B2ET M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
69 SA3538001 2 12T M4X8 SCREW,M4X8
70 SA6273001 1 Kt U SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOOK U
71 028030246 2 SEREEEN[E 2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
72 025030236 2 EE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
73 062300416 2 B2ET M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

1 2 3 4 5

32




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 10 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

33



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 10 bate

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE = FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA5208001 1 feis EREEAAY THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 S41206001 1 BRI E THREAD WIPER SPRING
3 $41205001 1 FEE WASHER, PLAIN
4 $25456001 3 FEEESH PLUNGER PIN
5 SA5217001 1 RIS EREIRER TWIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1 TRiEE SOLENOID COVER
7 062300616 8 B2ET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
8 SA5218001 1 IRAGEESR THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
9 018400836 1 BERE M4AX8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
10 025040236 1 FEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

-1 11 SA1967001 1 {RAF EhEmAE 1 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

12 048040342 1 1B E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 $25454001 1 L] SET SCREW COLLAR
14 $25279001 1 12£] M3.5-5 SET SCREW,(CP) M3.5-5
15 SA2287001 1 HE SPRING
16 149097000 1 HEH SILENT SHEET
17 SA5219001 1 AR THREAD WIPER ROD
18 110735001 1 BE WASHER
19 048030342 1 $EE E3 RETAINING RING E3
20 S10470101 1 B3 WIPER
21 060400516 1 BEET M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

- 22 146288001 1 B EhIEE THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

23 503677001 1 EE WASHER
24 SA5213001 1 1= IEBRRATTE STOP SWITCH ASSY
25 555485001 2 1232 (FEE) M5X12 BOLT,SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

1 2 3 4 5

34




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SikRUSA PS-1010C 171
PARTS LIST PS-1310C 1 1 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6
13




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 11 Date
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R
1 SA4855001 1 ME TR HY TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV
2 017400802 2 B24E M4X8 BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 2 SREEENE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 025040236 2 SEEAE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 1 BERE M4X14 BOLT M4X14
6 021400306 1 NEBER M4 NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 1 EhiE 4 WASHER
8 154599000 1 EREEEHRE SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA6389001 1 TR ER SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 504159000 1 E3 1M BAND, 1M
-1 11 SA3347001 1 AR TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 1 1B E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 1 SEEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 1 HE SPRING,COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 1 EHEE SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 2 ESHESET 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
17 081007070 2 O ¥ P7 O RING P7
18 218859001 1 TR M150 BINDER, M150
] 2 3 4

36




SiRUBSA
PARTS LIST

©
Sl - |8 F
—~ | O =
| /,
= 5
© A
m :
i: 2
g g
[} <
3 2
»n ©
> 8
o™
(=2
Y
Z g
n e
o  oge— =0
=] = -
o o
S L Ee
s QN v~
& *~—
ONON®)
o OO
ol ™ ™ v
2lOoMmMAN
o v~ v QN
“lhd o
a o o

/ For "380-400V AC" >

< FT380-400V

/ For "100-220V AC" >

< AF100-220V

37



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 12-1 Dato
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R
1 SAB364001 1 =44 CF CF CP ASSY
< F#% 100-220V > <For'100-220V AC">
2 SA3720001 1 EEREE LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< B354 380-400V > <For "380-400V AC">
3 SA3808001 1 HEEEREE HY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
4 SA3797001 1 DC J&l 5z FEiEf DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
5 SA4556001 1 EEARAEM PCB ASSY.MAIN
6 SA3739301 1 EAR#RH PMD PCB ASSY.PMD
7 SA3744001 3 FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2
8 SA3722001 1 MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2
-1 9 549484000 1 MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2
10 SA3806001 1 TR HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
11 J04115001 1 REEE (6H) LABEL,ELEC.SHOCK 6 LANG
12 537060001 1 Z20 PE LABEL,PE
13 $37059001 3 PE &5 LABEL,GROUNDING
< FBRAEUM =48 400V> <For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">
14 SA3581001 1 E A PCB ASSY,NF
15 SA3796001 1 E48 NF OUT HARNESS,NF OUT
] 2 3 4

38




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA PS-1010C 171
PARTS LIST PS-1310C 1 2'2 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6
1
________________ d
12 11 10 6

5 —

E:“ﬁ
10—
]

<D(Dmmﬂﬂﬂﬁm i

;Ji

e . e e e e, e, e e e e e e e, e, e, e e e,

N

39



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 12-2 Dato
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE = FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R
1 SA3755201 1 EEEEENRTTH PCB ASSY.POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1 ERH V10D101 VARISTOR:V10D101
3 SA3766001 1 ERH V10D241 VARISTOR:V10D241
4 SA3767001 1 ERH V14D511 VARISTOR:V14D511
5 SA3762001 1 ERH V14D911 VARISTOR:V14D911
6 SA3768001 1 ERH V14D561 VARISTOR:V14D561
7 SA3769001 1 ERH V5D 121 VARISTOR:V5D121
8 SA3770001 1 ERH V5D330 VARISTOR:V5D330
9 SA3771001 1 ERH V5D820 VARISTOR:V5D820
10 SA3794001 3 1Rk 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A
T M SA3795001 2 1R % 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A
12 616167001 3 1RMa 4 250V-3A G FUSE S 3A
1 2 3 4

40




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SikRUSA PS-1010C 171
PARTS LIST PS-1310C 1 3 pate
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

<FHFHZA $£+100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

<HTFTHZA =% 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

SE= \\'r@

D
<2

|

|
| N
Lt
|

13 =

12 =
<ATMEX £A120V 10 M s
| For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC. > (;%ym,—v

M

1 M )
[ [ [
1 2 3 4 S5

41



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 13 Date
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS filgs
<FrtHZ B8 100V > <For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
1 SA3813001 1 EIRBIRATT 1P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP
2 SA3822001 1 V JHRELR 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<HRBZE =48 200v > <For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>
3 SA3819001 1 ERBIRATT i 3P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP
4 SA3825001 1 V tJRELR 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
< FRAEE B4R 110V > <For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.>
5 SA3823001 1 VAIRERR 110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
< FZER =#F 220V > <For USA 3-phase 220V AC.>
6 SA3816001 1 EIRBHRATT A SP-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L
. 7 SA3812001 1 V ENIRELR 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
< Bt EEMEEAE 220V > <For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>
8 SA3809001 1 SRR 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P
7 SA3812001 1 V HIREAR 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
< FIrLEEIMEE A 240V > <For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
9 SA3826001 1 V HREAR 240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
< Rt B B 4E 220V > <For China, 1-phase 220V AC.>
7 SA3812001 1 V R ELR 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
< FBHtHPE =48 380V> <For China,3-phase 380V AC.>
10 SA3827001 1 V tHRELR 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
11 SA3789101 1 V IR ELR H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
- 12 SA4510001 1 ERBIRA T4 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
< FIBEUM =48 400V > <For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>
13 SA3828001 1 V AIRELR 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
<HEIMEX B 120V > |  <For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
14 SA3824001 1 V DIRELR 120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V
] 2 3 4 5

42




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page

SiRUSA PS-1010C 1/1

PARTS LIST PS-1310C

Date

PS-2210C

2023/11/6

~

l
o)
ap 5%
|
|
|
|

oy = 9 23
Dl /
T

@ %




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 14 Date

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE = FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA5281001 1 ERERAE M 2A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A
2 SA5289001 1 EL5E2 MANIFOLD2
3 $39116100 2 78 VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
4 SA5283001 1 SHE 28 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
5 SA5282001 1 FHELEE AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
6 509228000 1 EEEE NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
7 153252000 1 $%58 PT PT-JOINT
8 S04891000 1 R 1 4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
9 SA5285001 1 FRRSIREE 1 4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
10 SAB573001 1 IRR Vo3 1/ 4 BALL VALVE Vo3 1/4

-1 N 153274001 2 =1,/8 CAP1/8

12 SA5286001 1 AR EEMN SETTING PLATE VALVE
13 028050246 2 EHERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
14 018503036 2 1842 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
15 SA5191001 1 RAPT3RAR 2 sEM M VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
16 149796001 1 1B R EI%IR AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
17 SAB405001 1 ZZRE R AIR TUBE,R
18 SAB406001 1 ZTRE L AIR TUBE L
28 SAB405002 1 TRE R AIR TUBE,R
29 SAB406002 1 TTREL AIR TUBE, L
19 SA6407001 1 {REEREME 470S SPIRAL, 470S

— 20 032422003 2 ARE2ET M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20

21 148847001 2 E WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
25 525664000 1 TAGHR # 6 CORD HOLDER, #6
26 0A5401005 1 1842 (A2 ) M4X10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 228475000 3 TAZHE 1.9x80 FASTENING BAND,1.9X80
24 SA5288001 1 EREREFEM 5A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 5A
22 SA5290001 1 E45E5 MANIFOLD5
23 $53982000 3 pEtR BLANKING PLATE ASSY
3 $39116100 2 78 VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
4 SA5283001 1 SHE28 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

1 5 SA5282001 1 SRR AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G

6 509228000 1 SEER NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
7 153252000 1 $%58 PT PT-JOINT
8 504891000 1 FRSEEE 1 4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
9 SA5285001 1 FREIEIE1 4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
10 SAB573001 1 KR Vo3 1 ./ 4 BALL VALVE Vo3 1/4
1 153274001 2 =1,/8 CAP1/8
12 SA5286001 1 e SETTING PLATE VALVE
13 028050246 2 FREEEE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
14 018503036 2 1842 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
30 SA5192001 1 REPIIEAR 5 sEAAHE VALVE HARNESS X5 ASSY

1 2 3 4

44




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 15 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

45



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 15 bate

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE = FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS filgs

1 525567000 3 TR H 8 CORD HOLDER, #8
2 149547000 1 BRI CORD HOLDER,4N
3 149287000 3 BRI CORD HOLDER, 7N
4 0A5401006 7 BEAe (#A=4ME ) MAX10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA4830001 1 RRRIES AR H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY
6 062300816 3 BZET M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SA3481001 1 WEEERIRATTE SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD
8 0A5301605 2 | 124 (HEE[E ) M3X16DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
9 0A5401006 2 | 124 (ZEE[E) MAX10DB | SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 SA4824001 1 EERHE S HEAD DETECTOR UNIT ASSY

-1 1 SA5210001 1 ERLHIER THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS

12 SA5214001 1 Ealaaked STOP SWITCH HARNESS
13 SA5261001 1 iR 450 GROUND WIRE 450
14 0A5401006 1 B24e (#5240 ) M4AX10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 554482000 1 EIRAEH 12 CORD HOLDER, #12
16 S00470000 1 TG H# 16 CORD HOLDER, 16N
17 0A5401006 2 P24 (#AE0ME ) MAX10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 218859001 2 BRI M150 BINDER, M150
19 504159000 1 #RH 1M BAND, 1M
20 SAB560101 2 {REEFRIRAEE 140SS SPIRAL, 140SS
21 504159000 2 R 1M BAND, 1M

] 2 3 4 5

46




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 16 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

P S S S S

/;@66\

6 .o ©°

() @'66666 /
®©© y, -
so//7]

47



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 16 bate
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHER g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA4834001 1 BRI OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SA3831001 1 BRIEEER PANEL SHEET

3 SA3833101 1 BIEBENREM PANEL PCB ASSY

4 SA4563001 1 RIEBIES PANEL HARNESS

e PROGRAMMER CONNECTING

5 SA4837001 1 X IFPIELR HARNESS

6 SA4841001 1 B GROUND WIRE

7 SA4836001 1 RIEBME OPERATION PANEL STAND

8 018400636 3 BERR M4AX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

9 $43236009 1 IRV EE OPERATION PANEL BASE

-1 10 S43674000 1 EEE A CUSHION,A

11 $43675000 3 BEEB CUSHION,B

12 $25634101 3 1242 M5X65 BOLT,SOCKET M5X65

13 025050236 3 SEEVE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 018081636 1 1242 M8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16

15 $10408000 1 BRERE RUBBER SHEET

16 021500106 6 NEBIER M5 NUT 1 M5

17 025050336 3 TFEE L5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

1 2 3 4

48




©

ol ~ ||

mwmm

&

x

8

£

o)

[a

7

<

5]

Q

S

(72}

s

o

§ I

7]

® Y

o
ONONS
o O o

o ™ ™ ™

2 oM

o v~ v QN

(20 N T )
Ny
(a el a

SitUSA

PARTS LIST

49



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 17 Date

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
2R EHEE = EHRE NAME OF PARTS fi5E

1 J80991001 1 EiEfAf+ CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D
2 J03955001 1 Big% CDD DRUM CDD
3 014400632 1 B2ET M4X6 SET SCREW,SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 J03956001 1 K4i4 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
5 J03957001 1 MR Rk FESSAE 1 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
6 0A4300805 1 1242 (FF2E) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 1 FEZ4R CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
8 0A4261005 3 | 2R (HFE0E ) M2.6X10DA| SCREW.PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 1 ENC A4+ 430D # 2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2
10 0A5300606 3 1242 (#x2ME ) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

-1 11 J04230001 1 EIREEI COD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

12 0A4401005 3 | 1B (FEE) MAX10DA SCREW,PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
13 J04388001 1 imiSEa 3 430D ENCODER COVER,430D
14 0A4300805 3 1242 (#2E ) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1 Fl&#RAAH 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY,430D
16 014500632 2 B2ET M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

1 2 3 4

50




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 18 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

<E®= | For so

enoid type >

51



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 18 Date
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
2R EHEE g EHRE NAME OF PARTS filgs
< BRI > <For Solenoid type>
1 SA3519101 1 BIRESHE A TREADLE UINT,A ASSY
<ZEEAK > <For Peneumatic type>
2 SAB038001 1 2 EREARARE Tt 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY
3 538168001 1 EE SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
4 338170001 2 HE FOOT PEDAL SPRING
5 536260000 3 S PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH,VX
6 338174000 2 FIRER FOOT PEDAL
7 338175001 2 IR PROTECTION PLATE,PEDAL
8 $38176101 2 EER SPRING,PLATE
1 2 3 4

52




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
PS-1310C 19 Date
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

53



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page

SiRUBA | ps.1010C 11

SEQUENGE PS-1310C 19 bate

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6

b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA5164001 1 LCD #&& LCD MODULE

2 SA5165001 1 LCD #3238 LCD INVERTER

3 SA5166001 1 BHRASIRIR INVERTER HARNESS

4 SA5170001 1 FECERET S EARAA PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

5 SA5172001 1 FRAER T SWITCH PCB ASSY

6 SA5168001 2 FFC 148 FFC:SML2CD

7 SA5167001 1 FEERET ISR PROGRAMMER HARNESS

1 2 3 4

54




SitUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
PS-1010C 1
ps-1310c | 20-1 bate
PS-2210C 2023/11/6

55



56

. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 1/2
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 20-1 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS R
< IR BN > < Except for Europe>

1 SA5193001 1 B EREE T FTR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 SA4816001 1 {ESRIKRS FX311FIBER AMP FX311
3 SA4817001 1 BERAY AMP CABLE ASSY

A 4 SA4818001 1 BABLESE DIN METAL FITTING

5 062300616 2 BZET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
6 SA4819001 1 B HMERURIZS FDFM2FIBER FDFM2
7 SA5194001 1 RUBIZS 2 2E4R SENSOR SETTING PLATE
8 062500616 1 B2ET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
9 625010000 1 JBBERR NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

-1 10 0A5401006 1 B2 (AEEAE ) M4AX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< FHRAEUM > < For Europe only>

1 SA51930E1 1 ERiSEREEE Tt FTR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 SA48160E1 1 (BRI FX311FIBER AMP FX311
3 SA4817001 1 TBERAY AMP CABLE ASSY
4 SA4818001 1 MAREZESE DIN METAL FITTING
5 062300616 2 BEET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
6 SA4819001 1 FEEHERURIZS FDFM2FIBER FDFM2
7 SA5194001 1 RUBIZR R 2R SENSOR SETTING PLATE
8 062500616 1 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
9 625010000 1 JEBEFR NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

— 10 0A5401006 1 B2 (A0 ) M4AX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
C
D
1 2 3 4 5




©

o ol =

ol I |3 5

ol — |o] &
o
(aV]

x

X

5

£

@

o

1))

(2]

K]

[&]

Qo

=}

1%}

Parts Group

ONONS
e R=R=)
N ™ TrT—Lr—-
oMmMA
IR
numwwm
aaa
C =~

n
_n=. =

n
L &
n =

Option parts)

(

M3 B (1% MI4%) / Attachment set

57



. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 1/2
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 20-2 Dato

LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
b FHEE g FHhaHE NAME OF PARTS filgs
< IR BN > < Except for Europe>

1 SA5201001 1 FDD K#H {4 FDD SET
2 SA5202001 1 FDD &4 FDD UNIT ASSY
3 SAB628001 1 FDD FDD
4 S43225000 2 FDD FRtiti SPACER,FDD
5 SA5203001 1 FDD ## 4R FDD BASE PLATE
6 0A4300605 4 B2 (FF2E) M3X6 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 037300816 4 BEEH M3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
8 SA5204001 1 FDD & FDD COVER
9 0A4300805 4 B2RE (FF2E) M3X8 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

-1 10 SA5205001 1 FDD 1E#% FDD HARNESS

11 SA5206001 1 FDD ER4Z FDD POWER HARNESS
12 SA5134001 1 B GROUND WIRE
13 0A4300805 1 1542 (FEE) M3X8 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
14 032421302 4 AIEZET M4.1X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
15 200190001 2 U 4T STAPLE 10X20

< FRSEUM > < For Europe only>

1 SA52010E1 1 FDD A#B{4 FDD SET
2 SA52020E1 1 FDD &1 FDD UNIT ASSY
3 SAB628001 1 FDD FDD
4 $43225000 2 FDD FEtiii SPACER, FDD

- 5 SA5203001 1 FDD # &4 FDD BASE PLATE

6 0A4300605 4 1552 (EEE) M3X6 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 037300816 4 BE4H M3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
8 SA5204001 1 FDD & FDD COVER
9 0A4300805 4 W25 (45EhE ) M3X8 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
10 SA5205001 1 FDD 4% FDD HARNESS
1 SA5206001 1 FDD EEAR FDD POWER HARNESS
12 SA5134001 1 EHhag GROUND WIRE
13 0A4300805 1 B2 (42 ) M3X8 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
14 032421302 4 ABEET M4.1X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
15 200190001 2 UFEE STAPLE 10X20

- < AR EUHELI > < Except for Europe>

16 SAB495001 1 3 BRI 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
17 $38170001 3 EE FOOT PEDAL SPRING
18 $38174000 3 BB FOOT PEDAL
19 $38175101 3 FIEA AR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
20 538176101 3 SHER SPRING, PLATE
21 536260000 1 a3l VXPIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

< FIRRIEIM > < For Europe only>

16 SAB4950E 1 1 3 BRI R 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
17 538170001 3 HE FOOT PEDAL SPRING
18 $38174000 3 BIEAAR FOOT PEDAL
19 $38175101 3 BB FEMR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL

1 20 $38176101 3 SEER SPRING, PLATE
21 $36260000 1 BRE VX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
] 2 3 4 5

58




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA PS-1010C 171
PARTS LIST PS-1310C pate
PS-2210C 2023/11/6
17

92
ssqlfg;g/q/ﬂ&h
L/ A 909
~== /" foe 95
> (/9
89

9190

<@g/
" | For Solenoid type >




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA | ps.1010C 1/2
SEQUENGE PS-1310C 21 bate
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
ZER5E EHE5R 8= EHE2E NAME OF PARTS fiaE
1 SA4842001 1 BEE MOTOR COVER
3 062061016 4 B2ET M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 SA4844001 1 T OIL PAN
5 154467001 1 B mmIgES DUST OILER
6 037301215 2 BEEH M3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
7 SA3540001 3 TEEIG R RUBBER CUSHION
8 109714000 7 &7 NAIL
9 114486002 1 JHEE OILER
10 122991001 1 B /B S EB B 4R ACCESSORY BAG
11 506706001 1 97/ SILICONE OIL
-1 12 S44633001 3 ¥t LAN BOBBIN,LAN
13 *P64 1 MR (4 28) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY
14 *P64 4 Hdt NEEDLE
15 114483002 1 JHEEFRE OILER ASSY
16 555663001 1 JHEERR 1 OIL TANK ASSY
17 142443001 1 /INEBF 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
18 118837001 1 FEF 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
19 101572102 1 FEF 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
20 107779001 1 ]RF 6X7 WRENCH,6X7
21 100887001 1 EEDEIRTF 8X9 WRENCH,8X9
22 107780001 1 ®F 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
- 23 507783001 1 ANAIRF 1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
24 142002001 1 ARABIRF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
25 154125001 1 AREIRTF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
26 142721001 1 A7SAIRF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
27 118064001 1 ASAIRF 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH,4
28 150335001 1 ASAIRF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH,5
29 S40574209 1 FSZB4E 1 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
30 $51283001 2 1] SPOOL STAND BASE
31 150182000 2 IRREEREL SPOOL MAT
32 S51282101 2 IREhAEE SR SPOOL CUSHION
33 150206002 1 EE 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
| a4 $38648001 1 18R U5 / 8-28 NUT U5/8-28
35 504109001 1 BT THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
36 142997001 1 BEEAT 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
37 150172003 1 ISETIEE COLUMN PIPE
38 150174000 1 BETIEEE COLUMN CAP
39 156112003 1 RS D COLUMN PIPE, D
40 150173003 1 BER COLUMN JOINT
41 150179002 2 158 B SPOOL SHAFT.B
42 028050246 2 FHEEEE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
43 021500106 2 AR M5 NUT 1 M5
44 S02778002 1 FRAREE 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
45 502787002 1 BIFZE 2 THREAD HANGER, 2
1 46 150183000 2 BREE THREAD HANGER BASE
47 142990001 2 PR LBRE THREAD BUSH
48 150185009 1 SBARAT EEE THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
49 138843001 1 Eigs JOINT
50 021500106 4 NEER M5 NUT 1 M5
51 $37038001 1 B2LT M5X14 SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
52 $37037001 1 BEET M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
53 062501406 2 BRET M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
54 014060632 2 ElE42ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
55 021500106 1 B M5 NUT 1 M5
56 $37037001 1 BRET M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
] | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

60




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIRUSA | ps.1010C 212
SEQUENCE PS-1310C 21 Dato
LIST PS-2210C 2023/11/6
76 200190001 7 U RE4T STAPLE,10X20
78 144226001 1 HeaE HEAD COVER
79 $36007001 4 B24% M8X55 BOLT,M8X55
80 021080106 8 NAER M8 NUT 1 M8
81 025080336 4 EE L8 WASHER PLAIN L8
82 032461606 2 AREZ2ET M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
83 S44483001 1 $REEMA HINGE ASSY
84 S44484001 1 SRR GE EYE GUARD HINGE
88 S44485001 1 ERRR EYE GUARD
89 061300816 2 B2ET M3X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
90 021300106 2 B2R M3 NUT 1 M3
91 026030236 2 EE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
92 SA4104001 1 SEIRIRZE A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
93 062300506 2 BRET M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
94 062400616 2 BEET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
95 026040136 2 EER[E S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
97 SA3395001 2 15 RZ e RUBBER CUSHION
98 SA3392001 2 -l SPACER
99 SA3384001 2 GRS K PIN
100 012060636 2 B2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
101 SA3385001 2 FEE g HINGE HOLDER
102 018065036 4 8242 M6X50 BOLT SOCKET M6X50
103 213650001 4 #1[E 2.3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
104 017066002 1 B2FE MBX60 BOLT M6X60
105 021060106 4 B2R M6 NUT 1 M6
106 SA3540001 4 EENG RS RUBBER CUSHION
107 SA4845001 1 iEEEs SHOCK ABSORBER GAS
108 SA4846001 2 EERaE HOLDER ABSORBER
109 SA5251001 1 EhE SPACER
110 018064031 1 B2H2 M6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
111 021060106 1 WER M6 NUT 1 M6
112 SA4847001 1 il U SHAFT U
113 012060636 1 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
114 $17974001 1 & D SHAFTD
115 $17975100 2 #HE GS SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
116 025080132 2 Eh[E S8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
117 048060342 2 & B E6 RETAINING RING E6
118 SA3387001 2 1242 M6X75 BOLT SOCKET M6X75
119 025060236 2 TFEE M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
120 213650001 2 Eh[E 2 .3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
121 028060246 2 THEEEE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
122 021060106 2 12 E M6 NUT 1 M6
< B> <For Solenoid type>
123 119755001 3 B2 M6EX60 BOLT,M6X60
124 025060236 3 FEE M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
125 028060246 3 PEEEENE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
126 021060106 3 2R M6 NUT 1 M6
128 SAB6261001 1 TRE HOLDER ABSORBER COVER
129 $55479001 6 BRI (%) M4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
130 025060236 1 EEVE M6 WASHER PLAIN M6
1 2 3 4

61



ELREEE Warning labels

Z25Es EER{4 258, Nameof parts
Warning labels

In\ E’*-"—(6.)

Label,elec.shock 6 lang

BEIEEE (H/&)

Label, caution Jon/Eng

s ey vl beANEEe
. T, AETEETEIE
5 EREWTYS, AL, HEL-T
HORR, BROREET LI
& CAUTION
WA s Sy Clr Uy Cpenaie wit safe

by dhirwicas. Tiamy ol uin deavilich Badors: thikdsding
e Doiben ard nesse, Ceareng g

BEIREE (/)

Label,caution Chn/ Eng

il

REfOET ARETS, FOER
& LEFEFEEE NS TREARS
% LR F CATTEE AT E

AEEREAREIA

i CALUTION

Mg partE Sy chubs injury Doetale with Lirs-
Ity chirecann. Tharmy G Frusin mwiichs Eanion Hosddieg
Ehangng bobltes Bnd Roems, Sanng St

BEBAFES Mark, injury

BEHIZED Label,grounding

3 ®

E 252 Label PE

62

R,/ Size(mm)

50x118

52X84

52x84

L=25R=1.2

P12

PE7.5x12.5

TEBFF5% Code,/”

JO04115-001

SA0792-001

SA0793-001

S$36924-002

S37060-001

S37059-001



REREZTEH—ER Different parts list

PS-1310C/PS-1010C/PS-2210CETaHE T T Z B4 BERERE P FER -

ORAFFEB NN ZTEHEHPS-1310C/PS-1010C (20 BG4 AT%) WA/

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OlIn the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the PS-1310C/PS-1010C (Elctronic program Lock
Stitcher).

e B oS4
218 Spec. Heavy-weight Medium-weight
Part name materials materials
(J-66)
#HFLAR (®2.4) (¢2.2)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA5221-001
(E-35) *
S EARMH Bobbin
case assy Ok $59221-201 <LC>
(E-36) | Y
| RAREE
: Tension spring @ S48664-001
E3ny [ F
1)
:Screw S16492-101
®@
(E-38) | "
D
gAntl-spm spring @ S15667-001
(E-39)
B
Bobbin S44633-001 < LAN >
(©
(E-42) * Y
Rt AR
Shuttle hook SA1890-201 <LG> SA2173-201 <LF >
assy, w/box @
(E-34) Yo ¥
JMiEE Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B> 152682-201 <A >
)
)
(G-30) ¥ e
MBS
Spring,tension E 107606-101 104525-101
gG-Q) *
lﬁﬁfi%ﬁd% ) 1
read take-up /77>, 144588-201 145519-20
spring %

63



FRMIE T4 —E R Different parts list

ORPHR RN TEHZEPS-1310C/PS-1010C(-2 T

CEERMAEATIE) BARY -

©ln the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the PS-1310C/PS-1010C (Elctronic program Lock

Stitcher).
% B} o B A

218 Heaw -weight Medium-weight

Spec. materials materials

Part name

(G-28)

R

Spring,tension E SA4146-101

(G-20)

HIRRE M

Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 <A>

>

(Z-13) ¥ ¥

HeEHARM (42 35)

Needle assy SA1645-019 SA1752-016
B32,z14) o | x %
¥ F1)

‘Needle DPX17 <#19> DPX5 <#16>
’ 145646-019 107415-016
(D 57)
Presser foot % SA4811-001 <H> S42843-001 <A>

64




Ga . T BE—E5 / Gauge parts list

& / Presser foot

A/ S42843-001 *

B / S42844-001

C /542845-001

D / S42846-001

F /157237-001

G /158592-001

o $2.5

Ems

‘(".’

s
j:s

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

H / SA4811-001

WV

S

$5.5

@/M

S

N $5.5

B

£t3L4% / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/SA3336-001 x| 2.2/ SA5221-001 * | 3.0 C1.5/SA5222-001 =k
@@ = - ®®
b4 b6
] ¢2.2
| ¢2.4 | | ¢3
. 2.9 . 3.0 . 2.9
=1 (=1 == 1

ENB*ECERAV TR EEAF

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

65



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
ps.cosoc | 01-1 o
2023/11/6

66




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA 2
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE O 1 - 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR 8= EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
1 SA4596001 1 1823 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15
2 104821001 3 BEE10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3 520164001 1 BREE 13 RUBBER CAP 13
4 S20164001 1 BRRE 13 RUBBER CAP13
5 104450101 2 BEES RUBBER CAP8
6 117936001 1 BEEL RUBBER CAP9.4
7 S44010001 2 BEE 115 RUBBER CAP 11.5
8 150592001 1 1BRRE 16 RUBBER CAP16
9 104449001 1 BREE 155 RUBBER CAP 15.5
10 SA8548101 1 [ERE BED COVER
11 SA4600001 1 R FACE PLATE
12 104449001 1 BREE 155 RUBBER CAP 15.5
13 SA4601001 1 miREE F-PLATE PACKING
14 062061016 3 BEET M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
15 SA4603101 1 KiEtgs SHUTTLE RACE COVER
16 SAB272001 1 KEeEH 0 D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
17 004300513 2 BEET M3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
18 SA3264001 1 AR NUT PLATE
19 SA6207001 1 i HINGE
20 062300506 4 BEET M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
21 021300103 2 B2& M3 NUT, 1 M3
22 SA3200101 1 HAEATPEES THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
23 062401006 1 B2ET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
24 SA4604001 1 BIERER STEPPING COVER
25 SA3306001 1 BhAIEEET 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
26 120265002 1 HEE SPRING WASHER
27 S07350002 1 e WASHER PLAIN
28 $36475000 1 BEET M5 SCREW,M5
29 SA8679001 1 Bgihr FINGER GUARD
30 025350332 2 FEME L35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
31 SA8670001 4 PHEE CUSHION
32 SA8680001 8 EE SPACER
33 0A5402005 8 BERR (HEEL[E )MAX20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
34 SA8880001 1 e RUBBER CUSHION
35 SA8680001 2 BE SPACER
36 0A5402005 2 BEA2 (AEAEE )M4X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
37 SA8549001 1 SRERZIEAT SUPPORT LEVER
38 SA8550001 1 SRERZ IEATEN SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
39 012060636 1 B2ET MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA8551001 1 HE TOSHON SPRING
41 SA8552001 1 fHmaE OIL PAN
42 0A5401006 4 122 (FEE )M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA8553001 1 EESE MOTOR COVER
44 062061616 2 B2ET M6EX16 SCREW PAN M6X16
45 SA8816001 1 BERAG REAR COVER ASSY
46 0A5401006 16 BEFR (AEELFE )MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SA8555001 1 HBEFR REAR COVER
48 0A5401006 3 BERR (HEELFE )MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA8556001 1 BEFL REAR COVER
50 0A5401006 3 BERR (HEEL[E )MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
51 SA8557001 1 EEZE (X X MOTOR COVER
52 0A5401006 4 BERE (HEEL[E )MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA8559001 1 FTARAEENAR AUXILIARY PLATE
54 SA8560001 18 BEET M4X12 SCREW M4X12
55 SA4677101 12 FEERAR & AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 |

67



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA 212
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE O 1 - 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
56 021400206 18 AR M4 NUT 2 M4
57 SA4676201 2 LTSRS AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
58 SA8561101 1 DR ZE L AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L
59 SA8562101 1 BRI ZE R AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R
60 SA8563001 1 B ZE M AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M
61 $55481001 2 BE12 (A )M4AX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
62 SA8564001 2 BN 28 B AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET B
63 SA8672001 2 FHENRBE RS B AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B
64 SA8879001 1 REERAZ 15400
65 S42446001 14 1242 MeX14
66 SA9957002 2 EBEES
-1 67 SA9826001 1 BRIEIEZES
68 $37060001 3 R
69 $37060001 5 RS
1 2 3 4 5

68




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
ps.eosoc | 01-2 o
2023/11/6

[ Y g
o o

13
0,
26—, 16 0 |
? 0
26]% < > 39 <9 0
— &8 || |o
~g H g7
31
28 !
28
Xé\ \% 19
r ON N ;.:3(;])
30? T N 17
29 27 \&\
AN 29
23 Q@b T 30
22 “@ v\@i
24
1 2 3 4

69



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE O 1 -2 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE g EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA8668001 2 SRER Sk HINGE SHAFT
2 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA8665001 1 SHEAR G OIL PAN ASSY
4 032361306 4 ABEET M3.5X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND M3.5X13
5 SA8667001 2 ERELES RUBBER BUSH
6 SA8669001 2 $RhEgh sz 38 HINGE HOLDER
7 018087036 4 8242 MBX70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
8 028080246 4 FEEEENE -8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
9 213650001 4 E0[E 2 3X8.5X38 WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
10 SA8550001 1 SRERSZIEATER SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
-1 1 012060636 2 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA8671001 1 SRERZIF SUPPORT LEVER BASE
13 018087036 2 B2F2 M8X70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
14 028080246 2 JEEHE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
15 213650001 2 Eh[E 2 3x8.5X38 WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
16 SA8673001 1 BERTEL HOLDER ABSORBER L
17 SA8674001 1 BERTER HOLDER ABSORBER R
18 SA3387001 4 BERE MBX75 BOLT.SOCKET M6X75
19 213650001 4 Eh[E 2 3X8.5x38 WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
20 028060246 4 EERE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
21 021060106 4 B2& M6 NUT 1 M6
- 22 SA5251001 1 #E SPACER
23 018064031 1 BERE MBX40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
24 021060106 1 W2 M6 NUT 1 M6
25 SA4847001 1 i U SHAFT U
26 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 $17974101 1 &M D SHAFT D
28 $17975200 2 #E GS SHAFT COLLAR GAS
29 025080132 2 [ S8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
30 048060342 2 F2H8 E6 RETAINING RING E6
31 SB0469001 1 342G #EEEsHAM SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 342G
32 114486002 1 JHEE OILER
1 2 3 4 S5

70




©
el — |2l ¢
-~ | ® =
£ - |o| &
(aV]
x
5
€
[0
o
&
©
(6]
Ko}
=}
n
s )
o 1
(O]
2 Y
O
ONO®)
ol =)
ol M <
2 B o
g IO
| I |
X))
oo

SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

71



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA »
SEQUENCE PS-4030C O 1 -3 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 FHER g FhaHE NAME OF PARTS filssk
1 A-31 4 B CUSHION
2 A2-3 1 AR OIL PAN ASSY
3 A3-108-1 1 TSR THE LEFT BACK PLATE
4 A3-109-1 1 A EIR RIGHT BACK PLATE
5 A3-110 2 SRETIRSR REGULATING SCREW
6 A3-111 1 A EEAR DUST GUARD PLATE
7 A3-112 1 HE ALUMINIUM SHEATH
8 A3-113-2 1 AR RIGHT-SIDE PLATE
9 A3-114-1 1 AR POSTERIOR LATERAL PLATE
10 A3-115-1 1 AP FRONT GATE
| 1 A3-123 1 BHE ELECTROMOTOR COVER
12 A3-16-1 1 [iEgi FACE PLATE
13 A3-4-1 1 FThRERZE FIGHT VERSION OF THE DEVICE
14 A3-40G-1 1 FHRIMEZE OUTSIDE THE NEEDLE PLATE ACROSS
15 A3-41G 1 iR EER NEEDLE PLATE IN THE HORIZONTAL PLANE
16 A3-44F-1 2 FRDIESR CENTER BRACKET
17 A3-48E-3 1 STIRAEENR AUXIL IARY PLATE
18 A3-48F-1 1 SHIRHEER A AUXIL IARY PATE RIGHT
19 A3-48G-2 1 SHIRAEBIAR AUXIL IARY PATE LEFT
20 A3-49 1 SEIRRE CONNECTING BASE
21 A3-50 1 HEAESE THE RIGHT TO ADJUST
- 22 A3-51 1 i RS LEFT TO ADJUST FRAME
23 A3-6-4 1 BEE MOTOR COVER
24 A3-7-1 1 #mE REAR COVER
25 A3-79G 1 [ a=R il CHASSIS BEDPLATE
26 A3-79L-2 1 KEWRE WOODEN COUNTER LEFT
27 A3-79R-1 1 EN=Y Y= WOODEN COUNTER RIGHT
28 A3-8-1 1 X phigE X-HOOD
29 A3-80G-2 1 S RACK
30 P-21 1 RRIREEMR SETTING PLATE VALVE
31 R-23 1 BARAIEHIS SWITCH CONTROL BOX
32 R-24 1 et SWITCH THE LID
1 2 3 4

72




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C O 2 2023/11/6

73



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRU3A »
SEQUENCE Eg ggigg 02 Date
LIST 2023/11/6
it EHEE gE TR NAME OF PARTS filgsE
1 SA8565201 1 L UPPER SHAFT
2 SA3499001 1 AR SRR RANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2 BEF2 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1 TR NEEDLE BEARING:BLUE
4 SA4173001 1 RS NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK
A 4 SA4174001 1 TRETERE NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY
4 SA4175001 1 TRETERIA NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW
5 SA3206001 1 ERE BALL BEARING BUSH
6 SA4179001 1 7% 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR
7 SA4180001 1 #i7% R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU
8 523651001 2 EIELRET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3206001 1 HEE BALL BEARING BUSH
10 SA4177001 1 &% 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR
11 $23651001 2 E|EBRET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA4608101 1 EI%IE G JOINT G
13 SA4178001 1 #7% 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
14 $23651001 4 EELEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $25235001 1 1247 M8 SCREW M8
16 SA4609101 1 BhiE G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G
17 $23651001 4 ElEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 110367001 1 #E 8 WASHER,PLAIN SPECIAL 8
19 SA6182001 1 STAT ST FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 SA2958001 1 B2ET M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6
21 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 062400816 1 B2ET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
23 145465001 1 H2ET SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
24 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 142211001 1 JBER SLIDE BLOCK
26 SA3528001 1 JBRER B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
C 27 018401636 2 1242 M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
28 SA4623001 1 AT NEEDLE BAR
29 144458001 1 8247 SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
30 SA4666001 1 FHATEE UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK
31 SA3224001 1 SHTEE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
AR AU T YIRS R BIR P IE & BRI EHE R © Please select proper needles for your application.
<Bfk> < For Heavy-weight materials >
32* Hégt DPX17...(#19) NEEDLE DPX17...(#19)
<HERHH> < For Medium-weight materials>
32% &1 DPX5...(#16) NEEDLE DPX5...(#16)
32* <BARNZERE> < For Airbag>
K&t DPX17...(#24) NEEDLE DPX17...(#24)
D 34 $38713100 1 Ein FAN
35 062400816 3 BEET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
36 SA9004001 1 JHIAR 6X6 PULLEY GEAR R
37 012500536 2 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 SB1039001 1 BEdm L PULLEY GEAR L
39 012500536 2 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
40 SB1038001 1 BEmE PULLEY BUSH
41 048280142 1 BRI C28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28
42 SB2097001 1 Findh PULLEY SHAFT
43 047402042 2 FEEEH AW PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
44 SB1041001 1 R RS PULLEY SPRING
45 SB0910002 1 Fin PULLEY
46 SB1040001 1 R EmiRET SCREW
47 018501636 4 B2 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
48 SA5230001 2 1&1%8R 2 FRIES WHEEL 2
49 062401016 3 B2ET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
50 SA4797101 1 EAREREN R DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER
51 523651001 2 E|EWRET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1 [ 2 [ 3 [ 4 [

74




©

o ol =

5 = %l 5

-

o S
Al

X

-

IS

£

@

o'

1))

1))

©

9]

a

S

@

s 9

% [

s

£

@

s O

Series
PS-4030C
PS-6040C

SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

75



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 03- 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE e EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA8566001 2 X-LM EE F X-LM GUIDE F
2 018400836 22 BEFE M4AX8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
3 SA8567001 1 R (X) BASE PLATE X
4 018300536 16 BER2 M3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
5 SA8568001 2 Y-LM B[ F Y-LM GUIDEF
6 018400836 12 BERE M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
7 SA8569101 1 HARFEME (V) BASE PLATE Y ASSY
8 018300536 16 1242 M3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
9 SA8571001 1 X-LM @ R X-LM GUIDE R
10 018301036 14 1242 M3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
-1 1 SA8819001 1 Y B¢ Y-ARM ASSY
12 018401236 8 B2 M4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
13 SAB574001 2 Y-LM @ R Y-LM GUIDE R
14 018501236 12 1242 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
15 SA8575001 1 Y B E R Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET R
16 SA8576001 1 Y S\ E L Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET L
17 018066036 6 BEF2 MBX60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60
18 SA8590001 1 BEZIER BELT HOLDER
19 018401036 4 8242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
20 SA8590001 2 BEZIER BELT HOLDER
21 555481001 8 122 (FE) M4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
- 22 SA8608001 2 ElEE FIXATION
23 SA3538001 14 BEET M4X8 SCREW,M4X8
24 SA8609001 2 EHM4 FR COVER RAIL FR ASSY
25 SA8611001 2 EHAEA FL COVER RAIL FL ASSY
26 018401036 20 8242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
27 SA8612001 1 e INSIDE COVER R ASSY
28 SA8615001 1 WERM L INSIDE COVER L ASSY
29 SA3538001 6 BRET M4X8 SCREW,M4X8
30 SA8617001 2 &Y MIDDLE COVER ASSY
31 SA8619001 2 SN EREH OUTSIDE COVER ASSY
32 SA8622001 1 BRAE BELLOW
| 38 SA8623001 1 B A F BELLOW PRESSER F
34 SA8624001 1 A ER BELLOW PRESSER R
35 SA8625001 2 ERURIER BELLOW NUT
36 062300416 6 BEET M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
37 062401016 4 BEET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
38 SA8626001 1 Y RUERR LR SENSOR PLATE Y
39 0A5401006 2 | 1242 (#5E ) MAX10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 2 3 4 S5

76




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
ps.eos0c | 03-2 oo
2023/11/6

77



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 03-2 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE e EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA8578001 1 X FinEE X-PULLEY BRACKET
2 SA8579001 1 FintAfE A PULLEY A ASSY
3 SA1283001 2 IRih# 6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
4 SA8582001 1 Fiaz BhEh PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
5 012500536 2 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA8583001 1 REEME PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
7 SA8584001 1 X-GT B #& X-GT BELT
8 S47270001 2 129 (FF2E) M6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30
9 SA8585001 1 X ERENEh DRIVE SHAFT X
10 048150142 2 FhFRERE C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
-1 N SA8586001 1 X B8 GEAR X
12 012060636 4 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SAB674001 1 §li% 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
14 SA8587001 1 FiptEEB PULLEY B ASSY
15 012060636 4 B24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 076202856 2 IREh& 6202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
17 SA8592001 2 Y FinEE Y-PULLEY BRACKET
18 SA8579001 2 FintAct A PULLEY A ASSY
19 SA1283001 4 IREh# 6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
20 SA8582001 2 Finz EhEh PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
21 012500536 4 B2ET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
- 22 SA8583001 2 T EEE PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
23 SA8593001 2 Y-GT B4 Y-GT BELT
24 SA8595001 1 Y EREhEH DRIVE SHAFT Y
25 SA8596001 1 Y EEER GEARY
26 012060636 4 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA8587001 2 Fiptl4B PULLEY B ASSY
28 012060636 8 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SAB674001 2 & 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
30 076202856 2 IREh& 6202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
31 SA8597001 2 B2 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
32 SA8602001 1 Y iEiRe COVER GEAR Y
| 38 062400816 3 BEET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
34 S47270001 4 1252 (AEE ) M6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P YWASHER)M6X30
35 SA8604001 1 X B EEE MOTOR BRACKET X
36 SA8599001 1 7% 6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
37 SA8538001 1 BRfEr SR X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
38 018501636 4 8242 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
39 SA8607101 1 X BiEEtn MOTOR GEAR X
40 012060636 2 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 S47270001 4 1552 (%M ) M6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
42 SAB598001 1 Y EiEEE MOTOR BRACKET Y
43 SA8599001 1 % 6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
44 SA8542001 1 BRESEaM Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y
1 45 018501636 4 1242 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
46 SA8601001 1 Y BErtn MOTOR GEAR Y
47 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 S47269001 4 1232 (A=) M6X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X20
49 SA8694001 2 B REHER FAN BRACKET
50 018400836 4 BERE M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8=
] 2 3 4 S5

78




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIAUSA L s 0300 A
4
PARTS LIST PS-6040C 03'3 20227:?/6

< &34/ Option parts >

79



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
SEQUENCE Eg ggigg 03 -3 Date
LIST 2023/11/6
Eibid ZHER = ELEg NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 SA8628001 1 R WORK CLAMP ARM
2 SA8629001 4 BRE Rt WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
3 SA8597001 8 BERE M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
4 SA8631001 2 ERRIBER WORK CLAMP SLIDER
5 SA8632001 4 B CROSS ROLLER
A 6 SA8633001 2 EBRIRF WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER U
7 SA8634001 2 HREREN WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER
8 $55479001 2 1252 (F2E) M4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9 SA4771001 2 AR SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
10 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 110367001 2 #E8 WASHER,PLAIN SPECIAL 8
n 12 048080142 2 B ERE C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
13 SA8635001 1 TELE CYLINDER SHAFT
14 012060636 2 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA8636001 2 EELHEMH AIR CYLINDER ASSY
16 146354002 2 hE 5 WASHER,PLAIN 5
17 048040342 2 8B E4 RETAINING RING E4
18 SA4720001 2 KEi%EE CYLINDER JOINT
19 SA4721001 2 EaR AR EEL CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT
20 048060142 4 EAERE Co RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
21 SA8638001 1 JEERAD WORK CLAMP
22 555485001 4 1232 (%EAE) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
23 SA4709001 2 TR RIARET SHOULDER SCREW
— 24 $25475101 4 B2ET M6X19 SET SCREW,M6%19
25 021060206 4 15~ M6 NUT 2 M6
26 SA8909001 4 B2 M6 NUT,CAP M6
27 SA8640001 1 BRRIE (=8 WORK CLAMP STOPPER
28 SA8641001 1 TG WORK CLAMP STOPPER RUBBER
29 SA8820001 1 R bR ROLLER SHAFT
C 30 048030342 2 JEFE E3 RETAINING RING E3
31 SA8642101 1 HRFAZAE WING SCREW
32 025050236 1 SEEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
33 028050246 1 PEEHE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
34 SA8643001 1 RS WORK CLAMP PLATE NUT
35 SA8644001 1 HREE WORK CLAMP SPRING
| 36 SA8597001 2 B2 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
37 $55485001 4 122 (%8B ) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
38 025030236 8 TFEE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
39 018300836 8 B8R M3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8
40 062500816 2 B2ET M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
41 SA8645001 1 B HOSE SUPPORT
42 S55481001 2 1282 (HE ) M4ax12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
D 43 SA5158101 2 A |4 WASHER PLAIN L 4
44 SA8646001 1 JER B ARAR 14 WORK CLAMP ASSY
45 SA8818001 2 BRIRE F WORK CLAMP CUSHION
46 $55487001 4 1552 (M) M5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X16
47 SA8648001 1 ERAR FEED PLATE
48 SA8904001 2 1242 (FR2E ) M5X10L BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10L
<EREMH> < Option parts>
49 SA8859001 1 ERREEE R WORK CLAMP CONVERSION R
50 SA8860001 1 RIS L WORK CLAMP CONVERSIONL
51 153057102 4 B24T SM4.37 CREW,ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
52 025680232 4 EEME M4.37 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.37
53 SA8871101 1 EAIARE AR 1 FEED PLATE CONVERSION ASSY
54 SA8862101 1 X AREIR S FEED PLATE CONVERSION SUPPORT
55 004401003 4 BEET M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
56 SA8869001 1 R AR ORIGIN STANDARD PLATE
57 SA5415001 1 RELE XS ORIGIN STANDARD PIN
58 SA8870001 1 Y B ZEARER BASE PLATE Y POSITION BLOCK
59 153057102 2 B24T SM4.37 SCREW,ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
] | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

80




©

o ol =

5 = %l 5

-

o S
Al

X

-

IS

£

@

o'

1))

1))

©

9]

a

S

@

Parts Group

03-4

Series

4030C
6040C

PS
PS

SitUBSA
PARTS LIST

81



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 03-4 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
b FHER g FhaE NAME OF PARTS fliaE

1 SA9090001 1 | EXEEAZZER 342G ot C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY 342G

2 SA9091001 1 EXNE AL ZER 342G CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342G

3 SA9092001 2 SR E AT L8 CASSETTE HOLDER PIN

4 SA9095001 1 ENEAREE 342G ot CASSETTE PLATE 342G ASSY

5 SA9093001 1 EXNEAAKRRE 342G CASSETTE PLATE 342G

6 SA9957002 2 BERES INJURY MARK

7 $31262000 1 SNEAER LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE

8 $31263000 1 SXEHAENR— 2(t=2.0) INNER PLATE,2 T=2.0 CASSETTE

9 $31264000 1 SRR — 1(t=1.0) INNER PLATE,1 T=1.0 CASSETTE

10 $31265000 1 ERNEATER— 2(t=2.0) UPPER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE

-1 11 $31266000 1 ERNEATER— 1(t=1.0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE

12 152632001 1 REEMEMER HINGE ASSY R

13 152633001 1 SREERRAE L HINGE ASSY L

14 S06696004 2 12T M3X6 SCREW,FLAT M3X6

15 021300106 2 BERF M3 NUT 1 M3

16 028030246 2 SREEEAE 2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

17 062300506 2 BEET M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

18 025030136 2 SEEVE S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

19 028030246 2 SEEEEN[E -3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

20 $31273001 1 B WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1/300

21 502853001 1 JBRE 1(t=0.4) SPRING,PLATE 1 C-1 (t=0.4)

- 22 $02854001 1 B 2(t=0.6) SPRING,PLATE 2 C-1 (t=0.6)
23 502855001 1 BRE 3(t=0.8) SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1 (t=0.8)
24 107419002 1 122T SM4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
1 2 3 4

82




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
PS-6040C 03-5 —
2023/11/6

83



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 03- 5 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE e EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk

1 S31164009 1 [BRZR UN300 #81F WORK CLAMP ASSY, UN 300

2 $31165009 1 JB&Z2 UN300 WORK CLAMP UN 300

3 517829001 2 SR HEEE = SHAFT SUPPORT

4 062681412 4 BEET SM4.37-40X14 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X14

5 100645003 4 i WASHER

6 104832001 2 BREE10.7 RUBBER CAPR10.7

7 SA9107001 1 BRZ2 UN 2y WORK CLAMP UN SPACER

8 018502536 2 B2FE M5X25 BOLT SOCKET M5X25

9 S47289101 1 342 BRRIHR UNL #8144 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 342

10 S48624001 1 BRI UN 342 WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342
-1 11 517836001 2 EBRREREE HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE

12 062681612 4 B24T SM4.37-40X16 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X16

13 517837001 1 BRI SRS L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE

14 518014001 1 B R HINGE SHAFTR W-CLAMP PLATE

15 014710532 2 Bl EHEET SM4.76-32X5 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.76-32X5

16 547103001 1 FhEsEE T L OT-SUPPORT PIN STOPPER,L

17 S47104001 1 SRBESHEITE 1 R OT-SUPPORT PIN STOPPER,R

18 159269001 2 BHAIIRET SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

19 107017002 2 HEEE 6.45 WAVE WASHER

20 $31168000 1 R UN30O #E &R CUSHION, W-CLAMP PLATE UN

21 S47302001 1| BAREA 4 o (1=4.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY.4 (1=4.0)
- 22 $30995000 1 BRRETA 4(300) OT-WORK CLAMP4-300

21 S47303001 1| BRREA 3 o (1=3.0) OTWORK CLAMP ASSY. 3 (t=3.0)

22 $30997000 1 BERFIAREEA 3(300) OTWORK CLAMP3-300

21 S47304001 1| BEEAREA 2 i (1=2.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY,2 (t=2.0)

22 $30999000 1 BERIREEA 2(300) OT-WORK CLAMP2-300

23 S47169001 2 BRI R E A B PIN, ONE-TOUCH

24 501696001 2 SEEEIRET SM3.57X6 SCREW,FLAT SM3.57X6

1 2 3 4 S5

84




©

o ol =

5 = %l 5

-

o S
Al

X

-

IS

£

@

o'

1))

1))

©

9]

a

S

@

Parts Group

03-6

Series
PS-4030C
PS-6040C

SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

15r|'nm

!
19mm

wwgye

286mm

165mm

112.5mm

62mm__ 34mm

8mm -+~

8x ¢6.5mm

390mm

38

85



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 03-6 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE e EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
< FHRECHLLIN > < Except for Europe>
1 SA9147001 HEPEHEE AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET
2 SA9194001 BHEhsE AR M AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY H.S
< FIRREON > < For Europe only>
1 SA91470E1 1 HEPEHES AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET
2 SA91940E1 1 SENE: g AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY H.S
3 SA9195001 1 BEEHIEEARTE AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY ASSY
4 S37763101 1 BHEPEHEEARE 1C AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY,1C
5 S37764001 2 AE #i¢h HOOK,AE
6 159269001 4 SHATIRET SHOULDER SCREW,SM4.37
-1 7 $37765001 1 HI$hEREDHT 70 HOOK DRIVING LEVER,70
8 S37766001 1 i EnBRENFT 180 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 180
9 S02301001 2 BRR)R R W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER
10 141499001 2 FHAIERET SM4.76 SHOULDER SCREW,SM4.76
11 110161004 2 B2R} SM4.76 NUT,SM4.76
12 $37767000 1 SREL#ALE 10-45 CYLINDER ASSY.10-45
13 511426000 1 EEIEEE AM5 ELBOW UNION 4M5
14 504905000 1 1558 HALF UNION
15 $37768001 1 ERENTEEAR HOLDER PLATE
16 052400806 2 BRET (AR ) M4X8 SCREW,PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
17 $37771101 1 AE 228 342A AE-SETTING PLATE 342A
- 18 531808001 2 82T SM4.37-40X25 SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40X25
19 549955101 2 #24T SM4.37 SCREW,W/SOCKET SM4.37
20 SA9146001 1 AE EfAREDIR AE FEED PLATE CONVERSION
21 SA8862101 1 EAREIR S FE FEED PLATE CONVERSION SUPPORT
22 004401003 4 BE$T M4AX10 SCREW,FLAT M4X10
23 SA9203001 1 RRFERS AR SENSOR ASSY
24 $37769001 1 RRAERRIEE L SENSOR BRACKETL
25 $37770001 1 RERRE R SENSOR BRACKETR
26 533527001 4 PEETAE0 B M3x8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 625010000 2 JERERR NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
28 533527001 2 BRETHE ) M3x8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
4 29 228475000 4 TR 1.9x80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
30 SA9196001 2 AE 58 HARAR M AE-CASSETTE PLATE 342G ASSY
31 SA9145001 2 AE 38 HHR AE-CASSETTE PLATE 342G
32 $37774001 4 #H PIN
33 525310101 4 BEET M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
34 228475000 2 EARHE 1.9x80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
35 525907000 1 BRI H 9 CORD HOLDER #9
36 SA8659001 1 ZTRE R AR TUBE R
37 SA8659002 1 ZRER AR TUBE R
38 SA9208001 1 3B HHARIEAR 342G LOWER LLATE CASSETTE 342G
] 2 3 4 S5

86




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
ps.eosoc | 03-7 oo
2023/11/6

87



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA »
SEQUENCE Eg ggigg 03 -/ Date
LIST 2023/11/6
LB ZHER = THETE NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 A3-10 1 R GEAR
2 A3-11 1 Tesgsh AR PLINE SHAFT FLANGE
3 A3-11 A 1 TEiR SPLINE SHAFT
4 A3-119 1 EHEEE MOTOR BLOCK
5 A3-13 1 (BT EIEAR CONVEYOR BELT FIXED PLATE
6 A3-140 1 FIRREEME M X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
7 A3-141 1 AIRREEME Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y
8 A3-142 2 B8 GUIDE RAIL
9 A3-142A 2 EFRER GUIDE THE SLIDER
10 A3-14Z 1 EEER THE MOTOR FRAME BOARD
11 A3-20 2 EAEREE ABOUT BRACKET
n 12 A3-21 1 B[ THE LEFT GUIDE BEARING
13 A3-22 1 HERSE THE RIGHT GUIDE BEARING
14 A3-23 1 B FRONT YOKE
15 A3-24-1 1 JRXFEAR SENSOR BOARD
16 A3-36 2 Y-GT &% Y-GT BELT
17 A3-37 2 Zhig CUSHION BLOCK
18 A3-38 2 SRR IER ALUMINUM CONNECTING PLATE
19 A3-57 1 FAELEER CYLINDER CONNECTING PLATE
20 A3-58 1 FEL R CYLINDER GATE
21 A3-59 1 REL T UNDER THE CYLINDER BLOCK
22 A3-60 2 RIS CYLINDER SHAFT
23 A3-61 1 SHENERR AUXILIARY PRESSER FOOT
— 24 A3-72 1 kil AIR CYLINDER
25 A3-9 1 X BEEE MOTOR BRACKET X
26 C1-18 2 BEZIEWR BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE
27 C2-24 1 Y EREhEH DRIVE SHAFT Y
28 C2-25-1 1 Y B8R GEARY
29 C2-46 2 Y BiEZtatR MOTOR GEAR Y
30 S-87-8 1 Y EsEERE MOTOR BRACKET Y
1 2 3 4

88




©

ol _ |o| =

o T8 =

el ~1al
o
Al

4

S

©

S

@

o

[}

(2]

o

[&]

Q

>

7}

o

>

<

9

(O]

2 O

=

&

a

Series

PS-4030C
PS-6040C

SiRUBSA
PARTS LIST

89



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”»
SEQUENCE Eg ggigg 04 Date
LIST 2023/11/6
B ZHER = THETE NAME OF PARTS fiiax
1 A3-122-1 1 R FERSZE SENSOR FRAME
2 A3-125 2 i-la) BACK UP PLATE
3 A3-17-1 1 X (S5 E TR THE X TRANSMISSION BAND IS FIXED
4 A3-17Z 1 X {SEga E AR THE X TRANSMISSION BAND IS FIXED
5 A3-187-4 1 E=B% LEFT A TRIPOD
6 A3-197-4 1 A=A RIGHT TRIPOD
7 A3-257-6 1 BRIEE PRESSURE BOX ARM
8 A3-28A 1 $R18 ALUMINUM PIECE
9 A3-28B 1 R EITEAR BELT FIXED PLATE
10 A3-30-1 1 X FonEE X-PULLEY BRACKET
11 A3-31 1 Finsz BhEh PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
-1 12 A3-33 1 BEZE SYNCHRONOUS PULLEY
13 A3-34-1 1 BEZLL SYNCHRONOUS PULLEY
14 A3-357 1 X-GT Rz# X-GT BELT
15 A3-627-1 1 (LR CONVEYOR BELT RACK
16 A3-75 1 BEZIEWR BELT HOLDER
17 C2-35 4 iEfE CUSHION
18 C6-1 2 FEL MF20X15CA AIR CYLINDER MF20X15CA
19 C6-10 2 JERHEZE PRESSURE FRAMEWORK
20 C6-11 2 =7 SHAFT BEARING
21 C6-12-1 4 FELEh CYLINDER SHAFT
22 C6-13 1 EX BLOCK
23 C6-14 2 L] AXLE
— 24 C6-15 2 EEE SPRING SHAFT
25 C6-16 2 g LINK BLOCK
26 C6-18-1 2 AR TEMPLATE JOINT
27 C6-19 1 AL THE TEMPLATE FRAME
28 C6-1A 4 1588 MINI ELBOW
29 C6-2-8 1 TEIREIEAR THE SLIDER FIXED PLATE
30 C6-20-1 2 s PRESSURE BAR
31 C6-21 2 %L CUJB16-15D AIR CYLINDER CUJB16-15D
32 C6-22 2 EakiakEEL CYLINDER JOINT
33 C6-23 2 PEEEE CONNECTING SHAFT
34 C6-23A 2 NAEE M8 HEXAGONAL NUT M8
35 C6-24 1 heiE LEFT-HANDED TORSION SPRING
1 36 C6-25 1 AIEiE RIGHT HAND TWIST SPRING
37 C6-3-1 1 A RELEREE THE LEFT CYLINDER BASE
38 C6-3A-1 1 A SRR THE RIGHT CYLINDER BASE
39 C6-4 2 Vi e ABOUT BRACKET
40 C6-7-1 2 RELEIER CYLINDER CONNECTING PLATE
a4 C6-8 2 Y R AR Y CYLINDER JOINT
42 C6-9 2 REIE CYLINDER SADDLE
43 S-28-1 1 X #EEH X GUIDE RULES
44 S-28A 1 X B8R X TO THE SLIDER
1 2 3 4

90




. Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SIHUBH S 1/1
PS-4030C
PARTS LIST PS-6040C 05' 1 2022?:?/6

20 _/Q X

3 29? J @ |
I/ﬁ
- .\\ 20 19
P \
31 27 T/

25 26 24




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA .
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE O 5- 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE e EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA4759001 1 thif STEPPING CLAMP CAM
2 SA4760001 1 EA STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD
3 SA4763001 1 BE WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 SA7704001 1 #h% 6805VV BALL BEARING 6805VV
5 $23651001 2 ETEBRET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2 BEET M4AX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 SA4761001 1 REmEh ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1 REn ROLLER STEPING CLAMP
9 SA4302001 2 i WASHER
10 021060106 1 W2R M6 NUT 1 M6
-1 1 SA4764001 1 BE R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R
12 017061213 B2 MBX12 BOLT M6X12
13 SA4765001 1 BEF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F
14 012060636 1 BEET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 523651001 1 B E8RET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 1 BEHEF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F
17 SA4767001 1 BREHHER BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R
18 SA4768001 1 BIEGEM A STEPPING CLAMP LINK A
19 SA4769101 4 BBRET 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6
20 062300416 4 BEET M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
21 SA4770001 1 FEIBEST B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B
- 22 SA4772001 1 R EREAT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
23 SA4773001 1 FAR e SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1 B2ET M6BX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1 B2ET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 1 BB STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 1 Rt R SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 1 P WASHER
29 048080142 1 A IERE C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1 BEET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
32 SA4779101 1 BB AT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
] 33 SA4781001 1 REHAE® ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1 B ROLLER
35 SA4780001 1 AT SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 525310101 1 12T M4 SCREW,FLAT M4
38 SA8683001 1 RIERIEF AT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 1 R EM ISR JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA8684001 2 BRIZEEAEME ROUND JOINT ASSY
41 021060306 2 AR M6 NUT 3 M6
42 SA3227001 1 %R M6 NUT(FT), M6
43 SA8688001 1 BREE RUBBER BUSH
44 SAB572001 1 JHAR L=140 WICK L=140
1 45 SA8912001 2 BEE RUBBER TUBE
46 504159000 1 #EH 1M BAND 1M
47 SA8689001 1 B2ET MBX12 SCREW M6X12
48 017061612 1 N AERE MBX16 BOLT M6X16
49 017065002 1 BERR MBX50 BOLT M6X50
50 021060106 1 W28 M6 NUT 1 M6
51 SA4778001 1 BREEATIEER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
52 018400836 1 BERE M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
53 SA1174001 1 SAENIRIR M14 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW,M14
54 SA1175001 1 SAEIER M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
55 SA5300001 1 HE PRESSER BAR SPRING
1 | 2 | 3 4 |

92




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA 22
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE O 5-1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6

56 $10112101 1 HEER PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE

57 SA5301001 1 BEEE COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING

58 SA2195001 1 BEMEHE PRESSER BAR BUSH

59 012060536 1 B2ET M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

60 111466121 1 BRERAT PRESSER BAR

61 * P143-144 1 BRI PRESSER FOOT

62 $13399001 1 B24T SM3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

63 SA8690101 2 B IR EM 2 38 HOLDER STEP-CLAMP LIFTER ROD

64 018402536 2 1242 M4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

1 2 3 4

93



©

o ol =

Bl = |2 s

ol — |0
o
Al

X

x

@

£

(0]

o

()]

1)

<

[§]

a

3

n

Parts Group

05-2

Series

PS-4030C
PS-6040C

SirtUBSA
PARTS LIST

94



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE O 5-2 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
1 SA4741201 1 BERE MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742101 1 BRI EER WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 2 BEF2 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826501 1 BRfE AR P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
5 018401036 4 822 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
6 SA4743001 1 ERENEEs WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
7 012060636 2 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA4744001 1 BB =2 B WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
9 SA4647001 2 TREh# 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
10 048100142 2 FMFAERE C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
11 062400616 1 B2ET M4AX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
12 025040236 1 FEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
13 SA4745001 1 thinEa iR WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
14 016061031 1 BEET M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
15 012060636 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4747001 1 RIS R WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
17 018400636 1 BEFE M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
18 SA4748101 1 B A4 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
19 012060636 1 BZET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA6210001 1 R ERERENT STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
21 SA3441001 1 BB R EmEh W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
22 070696800 1 % R-69627 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677
23 109763022 1 E WASHER
24 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 012060636 1 BE4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4757101 1 B SET SCREW COLLAR
27 012060636 2 B2ET MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 018061236 2 1242 MEX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
29 SA4753001 1 BRI RIZS AR WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
30 062400616 2 B24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
1 2 3 4 )

95



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C O 6 2023/11/6

96




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 06 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR 8= EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE

1 SA3226001 1 BhAIRRET SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1 1ER M6 NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 1 EEhain ROCK GEAR

4 SA4782001 1 EEh e iaih ROCK GEAR SHAFT

5 SA3231001 1 X[ B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

6 012060536 2 B2ET MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA8695001 2 2E SET SCREW COLLAR

8 523651001 4 B TEREET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA8696001 1 REEE A PINCH SLEEVE A

11 SA8697001 1 REEEB PINCH SLEEVE B

12 018402036 1 B242 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

13 SA8698001 1 TEbtE A LOWER SHAFT ASSY

14 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 SA8701001 1 TEEE LOWER SHAFT BUSH

16 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA8702001 1 TahEE LOWER SHAFT M BUSH

18 012060636 1 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA8703001 1 THREHE LOWER SHAFT A-BUSH

20 012061036 1 BZET M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
21 SA3238101 2 hERS SR A Eh ADJUSTING STUD

22 081003670 2 O 2B PW3 O RING PW3

54 SA8704101 1 BAEMH SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

23 SA8705101 1 IR SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
24 502429201 1 TEMARER SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
25 SA4199001 2 B2ET M3X4 SCREW M3X4

26 SA3241001 2 KEEABEIERR S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
27 152684101 2 EE COMPRESSION SPRING

28 402887001 2 3.2 WASHER, 3.2

29 062300616 2 2T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

30 SA9396001 2 JHEE FELT

31 SA8707001 2 JHEE FELT

53 SA9397001 2 BRESS RUBBER CAP 5.5

32 SA8708001 1 SHR 6X6 WICK 6X6

33 SA8709001 1 HE OIL TUBE

34 SA8710001 2 HE OIL TUBE

35 SA8711001 1 HE OIL TUBE

36 SA8712001 1 JHEE FELT

37 SA8713001 1 JHBESZIER FELT HOLDER

38 SA9191001 2 B24T M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5

39 SA3274101 1 HEER S FELT HOLDER

40 S47307001 2 BRET M3X4 SCREW,M3X4

41 012061036 1 B2#% M6x10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
42 SAB448101 1 MITE DRIVER E

43 018501236 1 BERR M5X 12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

44 SA3283101 1 B2 R SET SCREW COLLAR, R

45 012500536 1 BE 4k M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
46 *P137 1 JMiERE SHUTTLE RACE BASE

47 P137 1 MSERH BOBBIN CASE ASSY

48 P137 1 RIGE TENSION SPRING

49 P137 1 R BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
50 *P137 1 BhZEEEEEs ANTI-SPIN SPRING

51 *P137 1 [T BOBBIN

52 *P137 1 FRhERR SHUTTLE HOOK

| | |
1 2 3 4

97



98

SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C O 7 2023/11/6




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA /2
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 07 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR 8= EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
1 SA3244001 1 B2ET SET SCREW
2 SA4785101 1 FHiRE CRANK COVER
3 062061016 3 BEET MEX10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 062400616 2 BEET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
5 SA4786101 1 JHEE FELT
6 SA8714001 1 R mEEEM GEAR FELT ASSY
7 018400636 2 BERS M4AX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
8 062400616 1 BZET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
9 SAB6087001 1 TR WICK SUPPORT
10 104567101 1 IS4 WICK SUPPORT
11 152948001 2 JETRE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
12 SA8783001 1 JHAS 6X6 WICK 6X6
13 SA8784001 1 HE OIL TUBE
14 SA5072001 1 HE L=120 OIL TUBE L=120
15 SAB578001 1 SHAR 6X6L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300
16 $09043000 4 JEIHBE (L=5) FELT
17 549982000 1 SHAR 4X4L=400 WICK,4X4L=400
18 SA9156001 1 HE OIL TUBE
19 SA5339101 1 HEE OIL FEEDING PIPE
20 SA4789101 1 AR B LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
21 062060816 1 B2ET M6EX8 SCREW PAN M6X8
22 145547001 1 EREEE TUBE HOLDER
23 062400616 1 BEET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
24 026040136 1 EE S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
25 SA8717001 1 SRR 4X4 WICK 4X4
26 SA8718001 1 HE OIL TUBE
27 149547000 1 BRARAR CORD HOLDER 4N
28 525567000 4 TiE# 8 CORD HOLDER #8
29 0A5401006 5 BERS (HEE0E ) M4X10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 525567000 6 TiFHEH# 8 CORD HOLDER #8
31 SA2687001 1 EIREE K CORD HOLDER
32 0A5401006 7 1242 (%%E ) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER)M4X10
33 552907000 5 TR # 10 CORD HOLDER #10
34 554482000 1 EiEkH# 12 CORD HOLDER #12
35 0A5401006 6 B24e (AEER[E ) M4X10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 SA4787001 1 FhAR B CRANK WICK PLATE
37 SA5294001 1 BEMAR L=90 FLAT WICK L=90
38 SA4788001 1 fmsz g WICK SUPPORT
39 SAB593001 1 BEHAR L=180 FLAT WICK L=180
40 SA8720001 1 JHAE 3X3 WICK 3X3
41 SA8721001 1 HE OIL TUBE
42 SAB576001 1 HE L=210 OIL TUBE L=210
43 $38265000 1 EIEE LTERMINAL,L
44 142274101 1 BREEAL? RUBBER CAP4.2
45 SAB572001 1 JHER L=140 WICK L=140
46 SAB572001 1 HAE L=140 WICK L=140
47 SA8722001 1 THEE OIL FEEDING PIPE
48 SA8723001 1 HE OIL TUBE
49 SA8724001 1 JHAR 6X6 WICK 6X6
50 SA8725001 1 HE OIL TUBE
51 SA8726001 1 JHAR 6X6 WICK 6X6
52 SA8727001 1 JHAR 6X6 WICK 6X6
53 SA8728001 1 JHEE FELT
54 SA8729001 1 JHEE FELT
55 SA8708001 1 JHAS 6X6 WICK 6X6
] | 2 | 3 4 | 5

99



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA 2/
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 07 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
56 SA8785001 1 HE OIL TUBE
57 SA8732201 1 B SUB-TANK ASSY
58 SA3060001 1 PR A VALVE PACKING
59 SA3040001 1 TS OIL FEEDING PIPE
60 SAB922101 2 M0 6.5-3.8 OIL CONNECROR 6.5-3.8
61 SA8733001 1 HE OIL TUBE
62 104450101 1 BRES RUBBER CAP8
63 SA3055101 1 THER TUBE CLIP
64 SA8734001 1 JHEE FELT
65 SA8735101 1 HE OIL TUBE
66 SA8786101 1 HE OIL TUBE
-1 67 SA3946001 1 HEIEEE OIL TERMINAL
68 SA8736001 1 JHR OIL PLATE
69 0A5401006 2 1248 (#A520ME) M4AX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
70 0A5401006 1 1242 (F2E ) M4X10 DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER)M4X10
71 SA2929001 2 BEE 125 RUBBER CAP 12.5
72 $38266000 2 JHEE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
73 SA3055101 1 HER TUBE CLIP
74 SA4650001 1 Y- {ERAR Y-SENSOR PLATE
75 018402036 2 1242 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
76 S04159000 1 FRFE AM BAND 1M
77 025040236 2 EEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
- 78 028040246 2 SEREEEN[E -4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
79 SA3242001 1 JHEES 2 FELT HOLDER
80 062300416 1 BRET M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
1 2 3 4 5

100




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRU3A o
PS-4030C O 8 oo

PARTS LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6

21 < mmp
@ % / Option parts >

33
@\\

’ 0
- 14
26 % 11 i
1 2 3 4 5

101



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 08 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE e EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA3250001 1 BATER A ARM THREAD GUIDE A
2 062500616 2 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
3 SA4333001 1 BIFER B ARM THREAD GUIDE.B
4 062500616 1 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 SAB391001 1 Bigg C ARM THREAD GUIDE C
6 062500616 1 B2ET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
7 153049001 2 AR E FAT UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 *P143 1 HIGHEE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
9 SA3255001 1 SAFAT IR TENSION STUD
10 $31032001 1 BRGNS TENSION NUT
- 11 S12441001 1 1EENEAE WASHER
12 *P143 1 RAREE TENSION SPRING
13 159805001 1 RIGEE TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 145446001 2 RS DISC, TENSION
15 SA3254001 1 SeAREE TENSION BRACKET
16 100402004 1 Bl EH21T SM3.57 SET SCREW.SM3 57
17 SA4143001 1 9x9N LI SET SCREW.(FT) M6X6
18 512699000 1 LN TENSION RELEASE PIN
19 SA3256001 1 TRARATER A TENSION STUD,A
20 100136001 1 RAFIR TENSION NUT
21 *P144 1 EHE SUB TENSION SPRING
- 22 145446001 2 HARAE DISC, TENSION
23 SA8691001 1 [t THREAD GUIDE ARM
24 021400306 1 AR M4 NUT 3M4
25 SA9207001 1 BRBE RUBBER COVER
26 *P144 1 TR EM NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
27 SA3258001 1 FATEHERER D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D
28 152881101 1 RS alEsMEM NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
29 012060636 1 BZET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET(FT) M6x6
30 152883000 1 SHBE 8X15.5 FELT,8x15.5
31 152884001 1 EEEY NEEDLE CDOLER THREAD GUIDE
32 062670412 1 B2ET SM3.57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
_ < EREM . ANZER > <Option parts:For Airbagp
33 *P144 1 #E WASHER
1 2 3 4

102




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiUSA 1/1
PS-4030C 09 oo
PARTS LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
T ey ag)
| &34 |
15 | e&—35
| &—3 I
>—14 31 >
%97 _I 32 39
=12 | | 7 (= A

103



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 09 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE g EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA8650001 1 et TOP COVER
2 SA3290001 1 AR FAREh SHAFT,BW-LEVER
3 012500536 1 BEET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1 FERR TR BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 1 SR SPRING HOOK
6 152936001 1 HREE PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 1 hE WASHER
8 062350616 1 B2ET M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
9 155559001 1 L WASHER PLAIN
10 048050342 1 $EE E5 RETAINING RING E5
-1 1 SA3293001 1 15T STUD B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 1 BIS BB BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 018401236 1 BE4E M4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
14 SA3294001 1 BT BOBBIN PRESSER
15 523418002 1 BEET M4X5 SCREW M4X5
16 SA3295001 1 IR F CLAW,B-WINDER
17 012400436 2 BEET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
18 510438001 1 SHE SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 2 18 E5 RETAINING RING E5
20 SA4796001 1 g SPACER COLLER
21 SA3296001 1 fEIR S BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
- 22 SA3297001 1 IR WHEEL,B-WINDER
23 120448001 1 ] BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2 B2ET M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 155559001 2 THE WASHER PLAIN
26 SA1988001 1 Mt EE BOBBIN SUPPORT
27 510268001 1 WE SPRING
28 SA3298001 1 LBk STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 1 7] KNIFE
30 062500616 1 BEET M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA1994101 1 fEhR Ay ARAAE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 2 RAE DISC, TENSION
] 33 100401022 1 RAGEE TENSION SPRING
34 531032001 1 BRiG2 R TENSION NUT
35 512441001 1 IEENEE WASHER
36 012500536 1 B2ET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5X5
37 SA1359001 1 AR SPOOL PIN
38 062061016 6 B2ET M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
39 117934001 1 BR3E 135 RUBBER CAP13.5
1 2 3 4

104




SiRUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
PS-6040C 10 oo
2023/11/6

N

w

(7
@ @

N
—_

)}
/L
1€

([

&9
g«

105



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA .
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 O Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
20858 EHEE g EHEE NAME OF PARTS figsk
1 SA3301101 1 AR R THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 S23651001 2 EIEBRET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1 TR ER SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135101 1 IS B THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2 BERE M4X8 BOLT M4X8
6 028040246 2 SEEEHE 04 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 026040236 2 EE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 SA3307001 1 BRI SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 1 B24T M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1 EREEEE SOLENOID CUSHION
-1 1 502652001 1 EhE WASHER
12 504159000 1 R 1M BAND 1M
13 $55484002 2 1232 (#2E ) M5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 1 ERENERAT PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 1 BRARET 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
16 SA3309201 1 R ERENAT TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 1 AR R COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 1 iR R R COLLAR SHAFT
19 $46903001 1 BEET M4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 1 YEE E4 RETAINING RING E4
21 SA3315001 1 tAEAT VTHREAD TRIMMER ROD V
- 22 $32465101 2 FESRAAM BALL JOINT ASSY
23 021060106 2 12R M6 NUT 1 M6
24 $32462001 1 BHHRET B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
25 021060306 1 NEIER M6 NUT 3 M6
26 523651001 1 ElEHEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1 BE 8X15 BUSH,8X15
28 SA3312201 1 ERENFTE mEH GUIDE SHAFT
29 SA3313101 1 EHE SPRING,COMPRESSION
30 154596000 1 BERE CUSHION
31 532462001 1 B{IIEE] B M6 SHOULDER SCREW,B;M6
32 021060306 1 NAEE M6 NUT 3 M6
| 38 $25475101 1 BEET MBX19 SET SCREW,M6X19
34 021060106 1 125 M6 NUT 1 M6
35 SA4546001 1 EDARATAT V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
36 SA3317101 1 HIAEATHAE H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
37 SA8652001 1 ENJIATHE DMOVING KNIFE LEVER
38 SA8654001 1 HI4EAF H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
39 $32465101 2 FHERAEM BALL JOINT ASSY
40 021060106 2 B2 M6 NUT 1 M6
41 532462001 2 Eh{HRET B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6,wH
42 021060306 2 A% M6 NUT 3 M6
43 SA3319101 1 AR AT AT & SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER
44 SA4545001 2 a1 SPACER
1 45 048080142 1 A EE C8RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
46 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA8655001 1 EER SPRING HOOK
48 SA3321001 1 AR IBAEE SPRING,EXTENSION
49 018501236 2 BEAE M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
50 028050246 2 EEHE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
51 146354002 2 BB 5 WASHER,PLAIN 5
52 SA8656001 1 T4t MOVING KNIFE LEVER
53 SA8657001 1 Eh T4t SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 2 BEET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA8658101 1 ENT)EM M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
] | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

106




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA 22
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 O Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6

56 SA4354001 1 SHAMRET 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

57 SA5157101 1 R ANEEDLE PLATE A

58 SAB596001 1 EEENH FMOVABLE KNIFE SET F

59 SA4518001 1 FTHRET MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

60 SA4519001 1 EEE THRUST WASHER

61 $00705001 1 FIBE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

62 SAB397001 1 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

62 SA3334001 1 #H0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3,

62 SAB6398001 1 BI04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

63 SA7944001 1 =7) FLFIXED KNIFE FL

64 062300416 2 B2ST M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

65 025030236 2 TEEVE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

66 * P143 1 LR NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

67 100360003 2 BRET SM2.38SCREW

68 SA6273101 1 KiEiEEH USHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

69 028030246 2 FHEEE 2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

70 025030236 2 SEEVE M3 WASHER PLAIN M3

71 062300416 2 B24T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

72 525310101 2 BEET M4 SCREW,FLAT M4

73 SA3538001 2 BEET M4X8 SCREW,M4X8

1 2 3 4

107



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C 1 1 o
PS-6040C 2023/11/6

108

w




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 SA5208101 1 AR SRR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 S41206001 1 BIREE THREAD WIPER SPRING
3 $41205001 1 FEE WASHER,PLAIN
4 S25456001 3 MESH PLUNGER PIN
5 SA5217001 1 RIRER RN TWIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1 TRHE SOLENOID COVER
7 062300616 6 B2ET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
8 0A4300806 2 152 (F2E ) M3X8 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
9 SA5218001 1 R EHIE e THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
10 018400836 1 1242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
11 025040236 1 TEEVE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
12 SA8057001 1 b Tk e THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
13 048040342 1 1B E4 RETAINING RING E4
14 $25454001 1 IR EEE SET SCREW COLLAR
15 $25279101 1 B84 M3.5-5 SET SCREW (CP)M3.5-5
16 SA2287001 1 HE SPRING
17 149097000 1 HER SILENT SHEET
18 SA5219001 1 IRAREMT THREAD WIPER ROD
19 110735002 1 ZhE WASHER
20 048030342 1 ¥EE E3 RETAINING RING E3
21 S10470201 1 e WIPER
22 060400516 1 BEET M4AX5 SCREW BIND M4X5
23 146288001 1 fEiGEhE R THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
24 S03677001 1 Eh[E WASHER
25 SA5213001 1 {=1ERARATTIE STOP SWITCH ASSY
26 555485001 2 1242 (EFEE ) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
1 2 3 4

109



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C 1 2 2023/11/6

110




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 2 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 SA4831201 1 MigEs A HVTENSION RELEASE HV ASSY
2 017400802 2 BE4E M4X8 BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 2 SREEEN[E -4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 026040236 2 SEEAE M4 W ASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 1 BERE M4X14 BOLT M4X14
6 021400306 1 NEER M4 NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 1 EhE WASHER
8 154599000 1 TR EE SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA3345001 1 BRI RN SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
10 504159000 1 FEIZ M BAND 1M
1 SA3347001 1 G TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 1 Y& E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 1 SEEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 1 HE SPRING,COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 1 EREE SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 2 Bh(\HRLT 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
17 081007070 2 O F@ P7 O RING P7
18 S04159000 1 FFHZ 1M BAND 1M
19 SA8529001 1 AR ESIRIR EXTT-RELEASE EXTENSION HARNESS
1 2 3 4 5

111



=18 400V

< AFEM

/ For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC >

©
SRR
£ =138
«
X~
8
£
QQ
o s
7
s
[%)
o
=]
(42}
g Y
£ [
O]
el N
o 1
(ON®
o O
ol M
2 OO
g T ©
11
»nwow
(a g a

SirtUBSA
PARTS LIST

\
/A

2/ \
<

o

o

F

=

2

Q

14

v

<SHA% 457>

112



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 3- 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 SAB364001 1 =44 CF CF CAP ASSY
2 SA8375001 1 EHER2S 342G TRANSFORMER 342G
3 SA3797001 1 DC A& EEHR M DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
4 SA8376301 1 FEMFAH 342G PCB ASSY MAIN 342G
5 SA8378101 1 PMD EARAR M 342G PCB ASSY PMD 342G
6 A10191001 3 FETH7N1005DS TRANSISTOR FET:H7N1005DS
7 $49486000 1 TS FET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR FET:2SJ222
8 A10192001 1 FET2SK3155 TRANSISTOR FET:2SK3155
9 SA3806001 1 ES HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
10 J04115001 1 REEH 6 &) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
11 $37059001 1 /PE ¥Z5 LABEL, PE
12 S37060001 3 EHIZES LABEL, GROUNDING
13 SA3581001 1 EAFE S PCB ASSY, NF
14 SA3796001 1 E#E NF OUT HARNESS, NF OUT
< FARECH =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
15 $52163000 3 =R EE NF-130 CORE, NF-130
16 SA3788001 2 Hi#& EC GROUND WIRE EC
17 021400106 1 [ 7N EHER M4 NUT 1 M4
18 025040236 2 SEEVE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1 2 3 4

113



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA PS.4030C 1/1
- _ S
PARTS LIST PS-6040C 1 3 2 2023’;‘::'/6
1
- - J_ ________________ N

| |
e A e
| ] — EE'DEDD ] |
O =
1 oo ™,
Asinogoltel
B |
o Q\\ OT%SBQ;DEZ )
I Q |.T.| QA @) [ 710 O I
| 7 ] |
| 12 7 8 9 2 3 |
| |
S )




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRU3A i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 3-2 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6

SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS filBsE

1 SA8383101 1 TR EEEAAAM C PC ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR C

2 SA3765001 1 [ V10D101 VARISTOR: V10D101

3 SAB8384001 1 E[HE V10D471 VARISTOR: V10D471

4 SA3767001 1 B[ V14D511 VARISTOR: V14D511

5 SA3762001 1 B[ V14D911 VARISTOR: V14D911

6 SA3768001 1 HPE V4D561 VARISTOR: V14D561

7 SA3769001 1 ERE V5D121 VARISTOR: V5D121

8 SA3770001 1 EFH V5D330 VARISTOR: V5D330

9 SA3771001 1 ERE V5D820 VARISTOR: V5D820

10 SA3794001 3 {RB&#h 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 2 1Rk 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 SA7794001 3 1RB&%4k 3A G FUSE S 3A

1 2 3 4 5

115



Parts Group

Subclass Remark

Page

Series
SirUSA
PS-4030C
PARTS LIST PS-6040C

14

1/1

Date

2023/11/6

<HTFTHZA& =%B 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< HF®E =#E380V/For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

<AFIEMIPE $1E 220V

| For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

< AFEM =18 400V
| For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC. >

10

116




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRU3A "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 14 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
ek ZHER £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS 5T
< Bt HA=48 200v> < For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>
1 SA8824001 1 BRATT i 3P-JPN NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-JP NF
2 SA8387001 1 V R ELR 200V#2 VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V #2
< B EE =48 220V> < For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>
3 SA8825001 1 BRI 3P-L NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-L NF
4 SA3789101 1 V IRELR Ho20V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
< FARtEENAN B ES4E < For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V
220V > AC.>
5 SA8827001 1 FARATTL I 1 POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 1P NF
6 SA3789101 1 V AIIRERR H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
< FRHPEI =48 380V> < For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>
7 SA8826001 1 R8Tt 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-H NF
8 SA3827001 1 V tIIRELR 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
9 SA3789101 1 VAIRERR H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
< FIRBCN =48 400V> < For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
10 SA3828001 1 V tIRELR 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
11 SA3838001 1 TR ACINEC HARNESS ASSY AC IN EC
1 2 3 4 S5

117



B
B

29

/ Option parts >

< &M

©
ol - 2| =
~ | ®| =
%1Dm
Al
X
IS
€
(0]
o
&
<
[§]
Ko}
3
n
S
(o]
i (o)
2]
5 Y
o
ON®
o o
ol M <
2 o O
%46
T 1
nwm
o o
C -
BB
—
)
UT
L s
SD.

118



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 5 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
1 SA8659001 1 TRE RAIR TUBE R
2 SA8659002 1 TRE RAIR TUBE R
3 SA8660001 1 TRE LAIR TUBE L
4 SA8660002 1 ERE LAIR TUBE L
5 SA8661001 2 BEHE SRR 6508 SPIRAL 650S
6 525664000 1 TR # 6 CORD HOLDER #6
7 149547000 2 BIER CORD HOLDER 4N
8 0A5401006 3 BERS (#E8[E) M4AX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 228475000 2 EFRHE 1.9x80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
10 SA5281201 1 TBREREFEM 2A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A
11 SA5289001 1 EL5E 2 MANIFOLD2
12 $39116100 2 8 VQZ2151S-5VALVE VQZ2151S-5
13 SA5283001 1 SHE 28 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
14 SA5282001 1 SFHEESE AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
15 509228000 1 IR NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
16 SA7588001 1 =% PT 1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4
17 SB0445001 1 F iR FINGER VALVE
18 153274001 2 =1/8 CAP1/8
19 SA5286101 1 R SETTING PLATE VALVE
20 028050246 2 EERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
21 018503036 2 BER2 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
22 SA5191001 1 RAFIIEME 2 SEHH VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
23 032422003 2 ABRET M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW,ROUND 2 M4.1X20
24 148847001 2 e WASHER PLAIN 4.76
25 554482000 3 TR H 12 CORD HOLDER #12
26 032422003 3 AHZEET M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
27 $53978000 2 NEE YBRANCH,Y
28 $53983000 2 1hEH 4 PLUG,4
<EBEMH> < Option parts>
29 149796001 1 B EEEE AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
1 2 3 4 )

119



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C 1 6 2023/11/6

120




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 6 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
1 525567000 1 TR # 8 CORD HOLDER #8
2 149547000 2 BRAEIR CORD HOLDER 4N
3 625010000 4 [EBERE NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
4 0A5401006 7 BEAe (#EME) M4X10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA8521001 1 [RESRFERSAA L 342 GH-POSITION SENSOR 342G ASSY
6 062300816 3 B2ET M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SB0102001 1 REBIRATLH 342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE ASSY 342G
8 SA8523001 1 LZZBIRAMR 342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE 342G
9 SA9865001 1 FRRAEE SAFETY SWITCH BASE
10 SA9867001 1 FRgE SAFETY SWITCH SPRING
1 SA9866001 1 FREFR SAFETY SWITCH LEVER
12 SA8524001 1 REHETY SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
13 SA7293001 2 1% (FEE ) M3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12
14 504159000 1 R M BAND 1M
15 0A5401006 2 BERe (54 ) M4X10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 149547000 1 [ERARAR CORD HOLDER 4N
17 0A5401006 1 BERe (#50M) M4X10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER)M4X10
18 SA8527001 1 1= 1EBARBIEAR 342G STOP SWITCH HARNESS 342G
19 SA8528001 1 IRIR SRR WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 342G
20 SA3486001 1 A& 350 GROUND WIRE 350
21 SA5433001 1 S GROUND WIRE
22 0A5401006 1 BEAR (AEE0EE ) MAX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
23 0A5401006 2 BEAR (AEEAEE ) MAX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA8532001 2 DC a1t DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
25 SA8533001 1 DC B EER DC-FAN HARNESS
26 0A5403006 8 B2 (A ) MAX30 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
27 554482000 1 TR H 12 CORD HOLDER #12
28 S00470000 1 TG H 16 CORD HOLDER 16N
29 0A5401006 2 BERR (#50[) M4X10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 218859001 2 TIFH M150 BINDER M150
31 S04159000 3 FEH M BAND 1M
32 SA8881001 1 FEEEE 30X400 QUICK TUBE 30X400
33 SAB366001 1 BRREE 140 SSPIRAL TUBE
1 2 3 4 )

121



©
ol — 2| =
~ | ®| =
%1Dm
Al
X
IS
€
(0]
o
&
o
[§]
Ko}
3
n
S
(o]
g I~
2]
5 Y
o
ON®)
o o
ol M <
2 o O
%46
T 1
nwm
o o
C -
BB
|
%)
UT
L o
SD.

122



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 7 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE

1 SA4834101 1 BRIEBAE M OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SA3831001 1 BRIERER PANEL SHEET

3 SA3833301 1 BRIEBENREM PANEL PCB ASSY

4 SA4563101 1 BRIEBIES PANEL HARNESS

5 SA4837101 1 ZINERPENR PROGRAMH'\QERT\‘ESS’\'NECT'NG

6 SA4841101 1 B GROUND WIRE

7 SA4836001 1 RIEBIHE OPERATION PANEL STAND

8 018400636 3 BERR M4x6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

9 018081636 1 B24E M8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16

10 510408000 1 RN RUBBER SHEET

1 S43236009 1 BRIEBERE OPERATION PANEL BASE

12 S43674000 1 BEE A CUSHION, A

13 S43675000 3 BEEB CUSHION, B

14 SA8664001 3 BEHE M5 X 75 BOLT SOCKET M5X75

15 025050236 3 EEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

16 025050336 3 TFEE L5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

17 021500106 6 NEER M5 NUT 1 M5

1 2 3 4

123



©
ol - 2| =
~ | ®| =
%1Dm
Al
X
IS
€
(0]
o
&
ke
[§]
Ko}
3
n
S
(o]
g 00
2]
5 Y
o
ON®)
o o
ol M <
2 o O
%46
T 1
nwm
o o
C -
BB
|
%)
UT
L s
SD.

124



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 8 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS B

1 J80991001 1 EiE#A 1+ CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1 Big CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 2 B2ET M4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1 B34 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1 MR Rk FESSAE 1 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4301006 2 BER2 (#E8[E ) M3X10 | DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

7 J03958001 1 EZ4R CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261006 3 BERS (#R20[E) M2.6X10 |DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10

9 J80994001 1 ENC EAR#E{ 430D ENC PCB ASSY,430D

10 0A5300606 3 1552 (FEE ) M3X6 DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

11 J04230001 1 BIRE TS CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT

12 0A4401006 3 BE4e (#E=0[E) M4AX10 | DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

13 J04388001 1 HRIES82 430D ENCODER COVER 430D

14 0A4300806 3 1% (%R ) M3X8 DASCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

15 J04303001 1 B & EwA#F 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D

16 SA1229101 1 B2ET M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

17 012060632 1 B2ET M6EX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 2 3 4 S5

125



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C 1 9 2023/11/6

126




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUB3A i
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 1 9 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 SA6038001 1 2 ERITERIRE T 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY
2 538168001 1 BE SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
3 538170001 2 BE FOOT PEDAL SPRING
4 536260000 3 Rl VXPIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH,VX
5 538174000 2 RIBEHR FOOT PEDAL
6 538175101 2 RIREENR PROTECTION PLATE,PEDA
7 $38176101 2 FEEEAR SPRING,PLATE
1 2 3 4 5

127



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C 2 O 2023/11/6

128




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 2 O Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR 8= EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE

1 SA8692001 1 =@ 342G TABLE 342G

2 SA8248001 2 ShZH OUTER STAND

3 SA8249001 2 EExE TABLE SUPPORT

4 0170816061 2 NABERE MBX16 BOLT M8X16

5 0280802461 2 EEHE 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

6 S093120011 2 E L8 WASHER PLAIN L 8

7 510661109 4 LIRS OUTER STAND CAP RUBBER

8 152393200 4 Al CASTER

9 02160303 4 S M16NUT, 3 M16

10 SA8250001 4 SIEBIEE 16 ADJUSTER 16

11 SA8251001 1 ERZIEA TREADLE SUPPORT BASE

12 509317109 2 Zhig SPACER

13 509225002 4 AER NUT SQUARE

14 017080006 2 1242 M8X100 BOLT M8X100

15 028080246 2 EEHE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8

16 509226001 2 BRSIEEBE TREADLE SUPPORT WASHER

17 511531009 1 Hi%E BEAM

18 017081606 4 NAERE MBX16 BOLT M8X16

19 025080236 4 FHEE M8 WASHER PLAIN M 8

20 028080246 4 EERE 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

21 133172003 1 g OILER BASE

22 037521016 1 BEEH M5X10 TAPPING SCREW PAN 2 M5X10

23 025050236 1 EEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

24 222372001 4 BERE MBX70 BOLT, SQUARE M8X70

25 021080106 4 AR M8 NUT 1 M8

26 028080246 4 PEETENE 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

27 119702004 1 i SIDE DRAWER

28 101121100 2 B EN SUPPORTER SIDE DRAWER

29 032361306 4 ABEET M3.5X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13

30 101073001 1 B e E SPRING

31 S15158009 1 IIHEE ACCESSORY CASE

32 S02740000 1 EB FELT

33 $02739000 1 18 A g RUBBER MAGNET TAPE

34 039411215 2 EISEREE M4X12 TAPPING SCREW TRUSS 1 M4X12

1 2 3 4

129



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
Date
PS-6040C 2 1 2023/11/6

130




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 2 1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE
1 SA5164001 1 LCD #&8) LCD MODULE
2 SA5165001 1 CD $#5258 LCD INVERTER
3 SA5166001 1 BIRSHET INVERTER HARNESS
4 SA5170001 1 FENERET R E AR PROGRAMMER PB ASSY
5 SA5172001 1 BERAEARAE SWITCH PCB ASSY
6 XD1115051 2 FFC #48 20X 70 FFC: SML2CD-20X70
7 SA5167001 1 RIZEHIELT PROGRAMMER HARNESS
8 SA4574001 1 pridicd KEYBOARD
1 2 3 4 5

131



©
ol — || ©
-8 g
S
X
@
IS
()
o
(/)]
8
3
=)
n
p1
|
(0]
el QN
= QN
OO
eoNe
ol O <
2 eoNe
%46
T 1
N D
o o
C 4
m =
J @
L s
SP

(T N
_ _
|
_
| S
o] _
| |
| _
| _
N )
o h
_ |
_ _
_ _
_ _
_ _
_ |
_ _
[ |
| | |
1 | 6— | |
| b _® |
_ _
_ _
| 4
_ ‘© _
_ |
_ _
_ _
L y

132



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 22-1 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
< BB > < Except for Europe>
1 SA7500001 1 OPESESEAEH OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET
SA5290001 1 E5%5 MANIFOLD 5
< FRECH > < For Europe only>
1 SA75000E1 1 OPESESEEH OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET
2 SA75390E1 1 &£ 5% SWEEE MANIFOLD 5WEEE
3 $39116100 1 78 VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
4 553982000 2 EPRARAR 1 BLANKING PLATE AASSY
5 SA7166101 1 RETEAE X1 42 VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1
< BRI > < Except for Europe>
6 SA7171001 1 OP ENEFIAE OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY
7 539116100 1 78 VQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5
< FRA BN > < For Europe only>
6 SA71710E1 1 OP 3B/NREFI#E OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY
7 SA74521E0 1 78 VQZ2151S VALVE, VQZ2151SWEEE
8 SA7167101 1 ENMRELE SG OP VALVE HARNESS SG
9 SA7197101 1 2 IRIRER NEREIRE 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE
10 $34706000 1 SREL 10x10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10
11 018302036 2 BER2 M3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20
12 $12150000 2 EIETE M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
13 534533001 1 EEEEFIN COUNTERSINK CLAW
14 S34534101 1 HENR DR E ARG SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
15 155510001 1 RARIRF TENSION NUT
16 146060000 1 BE SPRING
17 146059001 1 RNEZEE PRE-TENSION NUT
18 146058001 1 RNEREE PRE-TENSION SPRING
19 146206009 1 EBHERE DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE
20 144504001 2 B THREAD GUIDE DISC
21 SA7199001 1 SR EEAR SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER
22 017081606 2 7N AIERE M8X16 BOLT M8X16
23 $15031010 2 ZTRE 4x2.5 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
24 SA7155001 2 (] SPACER
25 S00480000 2 TR # CORD HOLDER, 5N
26 0A5401006 2 | 122 ([{EE) M4X10DB | SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 525907000 1 BRI # CORD HOLDER #9
28 SA3416101 1 EE TENSION SPRING LL
29 S48140002 1 ] WASHER
30 $20681000 1 AEREERE WASHER
1 2 3 4

133



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
ps.60a00 | 22=2 o
2023/11/6

134




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 22-2 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE

< BB > < Except for Europe>

1 SA5436301 1 RN DTDT TENSION SET
< FHRECH > < For Europe only>
1 SA54363E1 1 R DTDT TENSION SET
2 SA7510001 1 HAFAT DTDT TENSION STUD
3 SA6190001 1 gl DTDISC DT
4 145446001 1 g hicd DISC, TENSION
5 SA3638001 1 N DTDT NUT
6 021060306 1 NEBER M6 NUT 3 M6
7 SA7511001 1 AR DTDT TENSION BRACKET
8 SA6193301 1 FHE CTHREAD TAKE-UP SPRING C
9 013679412 1 ElEH2ET SM3.57 SET SCREW,(CP) SM3.57
10 SA4932001 1 EhE WASHER
1 048060142 1 BhFAEE Co RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
12 SA7512001 1 EERET SET SCREW
13 SA4829001 1 ERERR I ERE DEGITAL TENSION SOLENOID
14 017400802 2 1242 M4X8 BOLT M4X8
15 028040246 2 SEEEENE -4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
16 026040236 2 SEEAE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
17 017401015 1 8242 M4X10 BOLT M4X10
18 021400306 1 NEER M4 NUT 3 M4
19 102707002 1 EE WASHER
20 SA6284001 1 EER CUSHION
21 SA3345001 1 TR LR ER SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
22 504159000 1 FFH M BAND 1M
23 SA7508001 1 ERSEIFIR DTDT SOLENOID PLATE
24 218859001 2 TAEH M150 BINDER M150
25 SA9058001 1 HhiGEE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
26 S04159000 2 FFHE 1M BAND 1M
1 2 3 4

135



©
ol - |2l =
mwmm
Al
X
5
£
(0]
o
2
<
[§]
Ko}
3
n
s
° I
(O]
el QN
= QN
ON®
o o
ol M <
2 o O
3 ¥ O
T 1
N D
a o

SirtUBSA
PARTS LIST

136



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 22-3 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
< BB > < Except for Europe>
1 SA5575101 1 IBEEREE TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
$17942100 1 Eakidl AIR CYLINDER
< FHRECH > < For Europe only>
1 SA55751E1 1 IBIRERE TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 SA74700E1 1 AL WEEEAIR CYLINDER WEEE
3 555533000 2 BIEIE M5 ELBOW,M5
4 SA7163001 1 R RER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
5 SA7164001 1 SENE JOYNT CYLINDER
6 $31778000 1 FELEAIS STOPPER,CYLINDER
7 062350616 4 12T M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
8 515031010 2 ZZRE 4X2.5 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
9 SA7620101 1 1BIRER BRI GTHREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY G
10 SA7155001 2 PREERE SPACER
11 525664000 2 BiFH# 6 CORD HOLDER #6
12 0A5401006 2 BEAe (A4 ) M4X10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 552907000 1 TR H# 10 CORD HOLDER #10
14 SA5559101 1 HEHLAIEE NEEDLE COOLER SET
15 518027201 1 i BN 1E NEEDLE BLOWER
16 062400816 2 BEET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 $15031010 1 ZERE 4X2.5 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
18 504897000 1 KIEE 4 PLUG 4
19 SA7155001 2 PREERE SPACER
20 510243000 2 JeBEx NK-3N CORD HOLDER,NK-3N
21 0A5401006 2 BEFR (AEE0EE ) MAX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1 TARHEH 9 CORD HOLDER #9
1 2 3 4 )

137



SirUSA

PARTS LIST

Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
1/1
PS-4030C
ps.cosoc | 22-4 o
2023/11/6

138




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 22-4 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
SER5E FHER 8= FHaE NAME OF PARTS figsE

< BB > < Except for Europe>

1 SA5193101 1 EriREREE T FTR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
SA4816001 1 {SBRIARS FX311 FIBER AMP FX311
< FHRECH > < For Europe only>

1 SA51931E1 1 B R EE T FTR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 SA82520E1 1 {EERAAZS FX311 FIBER AMP FX311 WEEE ASSY
3 SA4817001 1 BN e AMP CABLE ASSY
4 SA4818001 1 AR LREST G DIN METAL FITTING
5 062300616 2 B2ET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
6 SA4819001 1 B RLRIES FDFM2FIBER FDFM2
7 SA5194001 1 RRBIER L EEAR SENSOR SETTING PLATE
8 062500616 1 12T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
9 625010000 1 JEBERE NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
10 0A5401006 1 BERe (54 ) M4AX10 | DBSCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

< BBRBUMLELIN > < Except for Europe>
11 SAB495101 1 3 BRI 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

< AR EUM > < For Europe only>
11 SAB4951E1 1 3 BRI 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
12 $38170001 3 FHE FOOT PEDAL SPRING
13 $38174000 3 FIEAAR FOOT PEDAL
14 S38175101 3 IR EEMR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
15 $38176101 3 FHER SPRING,PLATE
16 536260000 1 il VXMICRO SWITCH: VX-01-1A3
1 2 3 4 5

139



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUSA "
PS-4030C 2 3 o
RTS LIST -
PA S S PS 604OC 2023/11/6
2
R
< &% / Option parts > 8 |
5 é |
42 4’@\1\[ W 7 I
\@i 6 |
3 943‘»?" I
7 L
< AFRERMENTH
| For table-less type >
2 39
32
34
1 2 3 4 S

140




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA ”
PS-4030C
SEQUENCE 23 Date
LIST PS-6040C 2023/11/6
Bl EHESR £ EHEE NAME OF PARTS filBsE
1 * P143 1 LET BOBBIN
2 SB0557101 1 ERREN EEYE GUARD SET E
3 S44485101 1 SEARMR EYE GUARD
4 026030233 2 EE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
5 062300616 2 BZET M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
6 SB0559101 1 SEIRARZE AEYE GUARD HOLDERA
7 SB0556001 1 FEARARZE BEYE GUARD HOLDER B
8 062400616 1 B2ET M4AX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
9 062400816 2 B2ET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
10 026040136 2 EEE S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
11 S40574309 1 #8284 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
12 551283001 2 2E SPOOL STAND BASE
13 150182000 2 L SPOOL MAT
14 $51282101 2 IR AR SPOOL CUSHION
15 S04109001 1 AR AT THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
16 142997001 1 BIFAT 3 THREAD GUIDE,3
17 150179002 2 R BSPOOL SHAFT B
18 028050243 2 EERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
19 021500103 2 B2& M5 NUT 1 M5
20 SA6607001 1 BIFEE 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
21 SA6607001 1 BigEE 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
22 150183000 2 BIFEE THREAD HANGER BASE
23 142990001 2 BIFZE EBIEE THREAD BUSH
24 SAB609001 2 BIRZEENL SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
25 SAB615001 1 FERSE THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
26 138843001 1 HiEEs JOINT
27 062061603 2 B2ET M6EX16 SCREW PAN M6X16
28 014060632 2 B E42ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
29 021500103 1 B2~ M5 NUT 1 M5
30 $37037001 1 BEET M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
31 062061003 1 BEET M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
32 114483002 1 JHEEAAM OILER ASSY
33 SB0643001 1 JFERE OIL TANK ASSY
34 SA8855001 1 HEnECE A AUXILIARY PLATE SEET
35 SA9893001 4 1242 M8X65 BOLT M8X65
36 021080206 8 125 M8 NUT 2 M8
37 025080336 4 FHEE LS WASHER PLAIN L 8
38 028080246 4 EEEE 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
39 200190001 7 UFE] STAPLE 10X20
40 S03816001 2 BISEALZET M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
< AREESTREBRNEHE> < For table-less type>
41 SB0469001 1 342G #EEESMAM SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 342G
<EBEH> < Option parts>
42 506706001 1 93 SILICONE OIL
1 2 3 4 )

141



=

A BEFEES Warning labels

BEEE FTER {4+ FH Nameof parts R~/ Size(mm) FER{4 5% Code,/

Warning labels

REEEIRE (6E)

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

Hazardous voliage
will cause injury.
[ Turn off main switch
land wait 5 minutes
before opening this |vevor

feover.

50 X118  J04115-001

BIEIREE

) [P Label caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
1Y
:

EEFEED Mark, injury L=25R=1.2  SA9957-002
—L—
@ EHAZEED Laeel,greunding b12 S37060-001
PE PE #R5C Label PE 75X 12.5  $37059-001

142



REAREEERF—E R Different parts list

PS-4030C/PS-6040CiETa MR T T3 ZE SRER BRI PEA-
OFRPHZEHEELIPS-1310C/PS-1010C/PS-2210C(E #=EREN A2 X BALTERRIY) BT

The following parts are available for the PS-4030C/PS-6040C to enable use for a wide range of applications.
OThe parts suthe table are common to the PS-1310C/PS-1010C/PS-2210C (Direct drive programmable electronic
pattern sewers) .

i Bl hIE 7 ZRRE
Spec. Heavy-weight Medium-weight —e
R y-weig € welg Airbag
Part name materials materials
(J-66)
$HFLAR ($2.4) (02.2) (¢3.0)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA5221-001 SA5222-101
(E-47) ¥ ¥
IS E4E 4 Bobbin
case assy @ S$59221-301 <LC> $59222-301 <LD>
()
| RARSS
'Tension S48664-001 < AN > S16075-101 <B>
'spring @
(E-49) |
:Screw S16492-101
! ®
(E-50y T
APES. for
tAnti-spin I~ S15667-001
'spring ﬁ
| \J
(E-51) (z-1) DNg
it
Bobbin S44633-001 < LAN > S15666-001 <LB>
(@
(E-52) ¥ ¥ ¥
rRhEtg AR
Shuttle hook SA8197-101 <LH > SA2173-301 <LF > SA8197-101 <LH>
assy, w/box
(E-46) S AS *
4z Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B > 152682-201 <A > 152686-201 <B >
|
)
(G-12) v v v
TARTEE
Tension spring E 107606-101 104525-101 107606-101
(G-8) A e A
PhagpoEEs
Thread take-up % 144588-401 SA9058-001 144588-401
spring

143



RREIFEEERHF—E K Different parts list

PS-4030C/PS-6040CiETafE T T Z a4 sRTE S BB PEA-
ORFHZERHEHPS-1310C/PS-1010C/PS-2210C(E #ZEREN N2 XN BAGTERIL) BAR-

The following parts are available for the PS-4030C/PS-6040C to enable use for a wide range of applications.

OThe parts suthe table are common to the PS-1310C/PS-1010C/PS-2210C (Direct drive programmable electronic
pattern sewers) .

% JeR B AR %
& Spec. Heavy-weight Medium-weight ﬁﬁfg
pa'r:( name materials materials g

(G-21)

Sub tension % SA4146-101 SA3416-101
spring

(G-33)
BE
Washer —_ S20681-000

(G-26)
HH2ARER

Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 <A> SA4815-201 <B>
>

@, (9.

(D1-61) < ¢
[EZ R
Presser foot S42843-001 <A> S42844-001 <B>

144



Ga . T EE—BXR / Gauge parts list

B / Presser foot

A/ S42843-001 *

B / S42844-001 C /542845-001

D /S42846-001

. $5.5

g

610 P

E / S42847-001

F /157237-001 G/ 158592-001

~

A\

)
N $2.5

E/m.s

iy llig
\/ %:
2.5 ®3

/®/¢2

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / $49448-001 XA/ §42849-101

H/ SA4811-001

<3

r&»

¢5.5 S

B | B

$5.5

Des

£t3L1% / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/SA3336-101 *

2.2 / SA5221-001 3.0 C1.5/ SA5222-101

1.6 / SA7191-001

)
Aé@

=]

$2.4

129

36
$2.2
- T ¢3
[— 1§30 —.\I_ 129

ENE*ECERA/RIRE S

The #* symbol is for Standard parts.

145



K‘ SMAIRBRDS)
KAULIN MFG. CO., LTD.

R ERINNRREN , AERSHE RIMRAESTETELEH !

The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this parts list are
subject to change because of modification which will without previous notice.
JDL-24AD03.NOV.2023



